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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Govemor
’ William_G. Ross Jr., Secretary

January 4, 2008

Mr. Harry Sideris

Plant Manager

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
Sutton Steam Plant

801 Sutton Steam Plant Road - REC-LEAD

Wilmington,North Carolina 28401

Re: Termination of REC-Administrative Agreement
- and Notice of Statutory Requirements
CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
Wilmington, New Hanover County, NC
Site ID No. 000 830 646

Dear Mr. Sideris:

On August 20, 2007, | received your letter terminating the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) Administrative
Agreement (AA) for the CP&L Sutton Steam Plant Site (Site). The ‘AA was executed for cleanup of hazardous
substances under Inactive Hazardous Substance Response Act (IHSRA) authority. As you requested, the AA was
terminated and the site transferred from the Responsible Party Voluntary Remedial Action category to the Sites Priority
List category of the Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory. Note that all Sites where “voluntary” assessment and cleanup
under administrating agreements is discontinued are published on the Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Priority List is
issued annually. :

Please be aware that, if you have not already done so, pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0106(b), any person conducting or
controlling an activity which results in the discharge of a waste or. hazardous substance to the groundwaters of the
State, or in proximity thereto, shall take immediate action to terminate and control the discharge, and mitigate any
hazards restilting from exposure to the pollutants. Pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0106(c), if groundwater standards have
been exceeded, you must take immediate action to eliminate the source. or sources of contamination. Beyond initial
abatement actions, all assessment and remediation wil] be done through the IHSRA.

Since you are no longer “volunteering” to address the contamination at the Site, the Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

. (Branch) will review the Site to determine if it is a.priority for remedial action under IHSRA authority. The Site may also-

be reviewed and evaluated by the US Environmental Protection Agency for action under the federal Superfund
Program. - ‘

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 130A-310.8 of the IHSRA, the owner of property which has been
determined by the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Waste Management
(DWM) to be or include an inactive hazardous substance or waste disposal site is required to submit, for DWM
approval, Notice of an Inactive Hazardous Substance or Waste Disposal Site (Notice) suitable for recordation in the
county register of deeds office. The Sutton Steam Plant Site is an inactive hazardous substance waste disposal site.
Instructions ~ for  recordation  of Notices can be found on the Branch's web site at

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-1646

Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org
An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer — Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper
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www.wastenotne.org/sfhome/lhsquide.htm. In addition to recording the Notice after approval of it by the Department,
you should take measures to control site access and post Notices at the Site. In accordance with 130A-310.8(g),
recordation is not required for any Site that is undergoing voluntary remedial action under an agreement with the DWM
pursuant to 130A-310.9(b) unless it is part of a proposed containment remedy.

In the letter that | received August 23, 2007, you suggest that additional sample data was not necessary in order for
Progress Energy and the REC to implement the proposed remedial action plan for the Site. The letter states “the REC
concluded that deed restrictions and Monitored Natural Attenuation were the appropriate remedies for this site. The site
....lacked significant soil or groundwater impacts. In addition, the contaminant was not leaching to groundwater and
was not a threat to off-site (or on-site) receptors. DENR's review, however, indicated that additional sampling would be
required under the REC rules and that an active remediation of groundwater may be necessary, This additional cost of
reaching closure would not appear to offer any added benefit”. Please note that a containment remedy with land use
restrictions and groundwater monitored natural attenuation may ultimately be an acceptable and appropriate remedial
alternative for the Site. However, the containment remedy for the flyash that was proposed by Progress Energy and the
REC/RSM was hot adequately supported in order for me to give concurrence as required by 15A NCAC 13C
.0306(j)(2). The reasons why concurrence with the proposed containment remedy for the flyash (waste material) could
not be provided were explained in my June 7, 2006 letter, during our July 11, 2006 site meeting, and in my April 25,
2207 e-mail (copy enclosed) that was sent to Mr. MacPherson of Progress Energy and Mr. Gary Cameron of ARCADIS
BBL. First, an insufficient number of samples of the flyash; which is several acres in size, had been collected and
properly analyzed in order to determine whether or not the contaminants in the waste material would be safe for the
industrial worker exposure scenario that was proposed. A proper evaluation of the contaminant concentrations within
the waste is necessary before any proposed containment remedy with perpetual land use restrictions can be considered
by the Branch. Second, groundwater is already impacted at the Site, which, contrary fo your letter, indicated that
leaching of contamination into the groundwater had occurred. An insufficient number of samples of the waste material
had been collected and properly analyzed to determine whether or not the contamination is still leaching into the
groundwater. As explained in Appendix F of the REC Program Implementation Guidance (Guidance), in all cases the
protection of groundwater criterion must be met for all sites. In other words, all sources of continued groundwater

_contamination must be remediated as required by 15A NCAC 2L .0106. Finally, | also had commented that the defined
extent of the groundwater contaminant plume was questionable. No monitoring wells were installed at or immediately
adjacent to the waste material area in order to evaluate the highest potential concentrations of contamination in the

. groundwater. Also, no groundwater quality data was collected to the south of well MW-15 which contained groundwater
contamination in excess of remedial goals. Therefore, based on these three issues, additional data was necessary in
order to complete the remedial investigation and select the appropriate remedial alternative for both the waste material
and the groundwater. The standard procedures that are used in the environmental industry for evaluating the extent of
contamination are provided in the Guidance.

In summary, concurrence with the proposed containment remedy for the waste material could not be given because it
has not been properly characterized as required by 15A NCAC 13C .0306(e) and .0308(a). Proper evaluation of the
concentrations and distribution of the contaminants of concem is a remedial investigation requirement of the REC
Rules. For this Site, if you cannot demonstrate through proper site characterization of the waste material that the
remedial goals for a restricted-use (industrial exposure) scenario and the “protection of groundwater” can be achieved,
the Branch cannot provide concurrence with a proposed containment remedy and active remediation will be required
unless a technical impracticability case can be demonstrated.

Be aware that removal of the Site from the REC Program does not relieve the Remediating Party (RP), Registered Site
Manager (RSM), and REC of their obligations regarding the work performed to date. A complete technical audit of the
project file and documents that have been submitted will be performed by the Branch in the future. It is recommended
that the REC completely review the project and associated documents for compliance with the REC Rules and report
any violations before a complete audit is performed by theBranch.
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If you have any questions regarding the statutory requirements or the site specific issues and the REC Program, please
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

7E T, Cantly

Kim T. Caulk

REC Program

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Superfund Section

Enclosure: April 25, 2207 e-mail

cc: Mr. Kerry MacPherson, Progress Energy
Mr. Gary Cameron, ARCADIS BB&L
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Subject: Re: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant

From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Wed, 25 Apr 2007 10:53:03-0500 REC-LEAD
To: "Cameron, Gary" <Gary.Cameron@arcadis-us.com>

CC: kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com, "Davies, Scott" <Scott.Davies@arcadis-us.com>

-Gary:

Per our telephone conversation, the following comments are provided:

1. As we discussed, when something comes in regarding an REC site, | check for proper document certification and forward the
information to the file room unless | know it is something that has to have my review (such as a containment remedy). Thisis
explained during the REC training we provide. For the Sutton Site, | reviewed the proposed containment remedy (as required), )
but also provided some comments in my June letter regarding the groundwater issues that | had noted while reviewing other
portions of the March 2006 RAP. You did not receive any comment for your Sept. letter because | simply filed it and was
waiting on the other sampling data needed for the soil remedial goals and the other proposed containment remedy issues to
be addressed. : )

2. Regarding the ash, if it is not soil contamination, then it is waste contamination and has to be remediated like any drum, vessel,
efc. containing a waste product and will have to be treated like soil contamination or actively remediated. | spoke with John
Powers and he only recalls discussing with you doing trenching to define the extent of the ash in lieu of taking grid samples
spaced across the site. There is nothing in the file regarding the conversation, number of samples that you were planning to
collect for lab analysis, efc. and, based on my review of the RAP/containment remedy; it appears that only a couple of samples
were collected within the several acres of ash. There may have been several samples collected in the area of the fuel oil
release(s), but these were clustered in one or two areas of the ash and not spread over the ash area. The bottom line is, we
cannot provide concurrence for a containment remedy and a particular health exposure scenario if we don't know how high the
waste material concentrations are at the site that needs to be restricted and we don't know whether or not it is leaching and
causing 2L groundwater quality standards fo be exceeded. N o

3. In Appendix F of the guidance document, ltem 1explains the information needed for the use of pfoposed land use restrictions
atasite. The last sentence of Item 1 is the problem right now because you as the RSM need to confirm the waste and/or soil .
contamination will meet the remedial goals (it's not leaching and it's safe for the intended restricted use) at the site. As we
discussed, you may also want to go ahead and send in the information in Item 2 (proposed alternate standards, proposed 1&M,
proposed restrictions, deed book and page humber, etc.) that will be in the revised RAP. That way you can know up front that
the concentrations for the restricted use scenario will be ok before you put the whole RAP together. We can also go ahead
and put the together the DPLUR which will have to go into the RAP for public notice. This wording will probably be somehow
revised in next year's guidance document. ' ’

4. My comments regarding the groundwater issues were provided only.because I noted them while | was looking at other portions
ofthe RAP. As we discussed, if | did an audit of the work, | would have similar questions/comments. There are no risk-base
rules for groundwater and you will need to demonstrate that the remedial altemative will meet the NC 2L standards. Currently,
itis possible that the highest groundwater impact may be closer to the ash material because wells MW-20, MW-15, and PZ-10
are approx. 250 ft,, 500 ft., and 300 ft, respectively, from the ash. . If the highest concentrations are unknown, it is unclear how
someone can be sure MNA is the best long-term remedial alternative. Also, remedial goals were exceeded at MW-15 &
MW-13 and | don't understand your averaging of the "parent" and "duplicate" sample results to compare to the remedial goal.
Duplicate samples are usually just used for QA/AC of the data. Based on my site visit, | understand the limitations at MW-13;
but it will be necessary to satisfactorily determine and monitor long-term the extent of the plume where the remedial goal is not
defined at MW-15.

I'hope our conversation has helped. Let me know if you have any further questions,

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

4/25/2007 10:53 AM
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Progress Energy MECED

File: SUT 13550

August 20, 2007

Certified Mail # 7006 3450 0000 7506 9648
Mr. Kim T. Caulk

NC DENR, DWM-Superfund Section
401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Subject: Withdrawal from Administrative Agreement
L. V. Sutton Electric Plant REC"L EAD

Wilmington, NC
NCD 000 830 646

Dear Mr. Caulk:

As Kerry MacPherson discussed with you on July 25, 2007, Carolina Power & Light
Company (dba Progress Energy Carolinas - PEC) is concerned with the direction and
potential cost of reaching closure for the Former Ash Disposal Area at the L. V. Sutton
Electric Plant. We understand that the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC)
Program was designed to be prescriptive because a consultant was “standing in” for the
regulator. However, the inflexibility of this approach coupled with the absence of risk-
based rules for the remediation of groundwater and the expected lowering (possibly by
several orders of magnitude) of the arsenic groundwater standard, results in a situation
that is untenable.

Late last year, the REC for the Sutton Project completed data collection and prepared a
draft Remedial Action Plan (RAP). The REC concluded that deed restrictions and
Monitored Natural Attenuation were the appropriate remedies for this site. The site was
industrial in nature with controlled access, committed to long-term occupancy by PEC,
and lacked significant soil or groundwater impacts. In addition the contaminant was not
leaching to groundwater and was not a threat to off-site (or on-site) receptors. DENR’s
review, however, indicated that additional sampling would be required under the REC
rules and that an active remediation of groundwater may be necessary. This additional
cost of reaching closure would not appear to offer any added benefit. Therefore, we find
it necessary to withdraw from the 2003 Administrative Agreement with DENR.

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
Sutton Steam Plant

801 Suttor




Letter to Mr. Kim T. Caulk
August 20, 2007
Page 2

It is our understanding that after withdrawing from this voluntary program, the site will
be placed back on the Inactive Hazardous Sites List. The initial ranking of this site was
based in part on complications from an unlined ash pond also located on the Sutton Plant
property. This concern has been resolved to the satisfaction of DWQ through the use of
modeling that demonstrated that groundwater impacts would not reach off-site receptors.
Analytical results from a monitoring well installed at the compliance boundary for the
ash pond also demonstrated compliance. This would suggest a reduction in the priority
ranking of the site should it be re-ranked. PEC is committed to fulfilling its obligations
concerning this site and bringing it to closure. It is our hope that the passage of risk-
based groundwater rules in the future will allow this course of action in a more practical
and cost-effective manner.

We thank you for your considerations and guidance on this project, and we understand
the constraints placed on both of us by this regulatory program. At this time, this appears
to be the best course of action for the Company. Please contact Kerry MacPherson, Lead
Environmental Specialist in our Corporate Office, at (919) 546-6753, should you have
questions.

Very truly yours,
Doy Jode
v
Harry Sideris

Plant Manager
Sutton Plant
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Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager SUPERFUND SEG.HON

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150
Raleigh, NC 27605

REC-LEAD

Subject:

Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 04/1/07 to 06/30/07)
REC Program, Former Ash Disposal Area

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant, Wilmington, NC

Docket Number 03-SF-217

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and
Light Company d/b/a Progress Energy Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V.
Sutton Steam Electric Plant (the Site) located in Wilmington, North Carolina
(NCD000830646).  This Progress Report is required under the voluntary
Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy
and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
(NCDENR) Division of Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The
work conducted under the Administrative Agreement is intended to meet the
applicable requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-310.9(c) (Statute),
15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance
(REC Guidance) dated August 2006. ARCADIS BBL, formerly known as Blasland,
Bouck & Lee, Inc., (ABBL) has been designated as the Registered Environmental
Consuitant (REC) for the Site.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash
Disposal Area (FADA) at the Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for
the placement of coal ash generated at the Site located in Wilmington, New Hanover
County, North Carolina.

Imagine the result

G:CARY\project reports\docnumberedfiles\2007\398711417

ARCADIS G&M of North Carolina,
Inc.

11000 Regency Parkway

West Tower

Suite 205

Cary

North Carolina 27518

Tel 919.469.1952

Fax 919.469.5676
www.arcadis-us.com

Date:

June 20, 2007

Contact:
Gary Cameron, P.E.

Phone:

919.415.2257

Email:
gary.cameron@arcadis-
us.com

Our ref;

B0004017
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ARCADIS ssL

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (April 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2007)

ABBL contacted Mr. Kim Caulk of the NCDENR on April 16, 2007 to check on the
status of the NCDENR’s review of the RAP Addendum Report submitted to the
Department on February 26, 2007. The NCDENR's approval of the RAP is required
under the REC Program since the RAP includes a containment remedy.
Subsequently, Mr. Caulk provided additional comments to ABBL in an April 25, 2007
e-mail, which in part, requested further soil and groundwater delineation activities to
better determine the nature of the ash material and groundwater conditions
proximate to monitoring well MW-15 located near the FADA.

ABBL and Progress Energy are currently developing a response to the NCDENR’s
comments to the RAP for the FADA.

In summary, progress has been made for the FADA located at the Site during this
reporting period and work is progressing in @ manner to achieve the mandatory work

phase completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-415-2257.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS BBL

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

Copies:

Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)
Harry Sideris (Progress Energy)

Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)

Scott Davies, P.G. (ABBL)

Daniel Peterman (ABBL)

G:CARY\project reports\docnumberedfiles\20071398711417
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with
the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents
accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material and information
contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false,
inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Harry Sideris
Printed Narlxe

pl) 513 )07

Signhtlire Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

L Dpelene B, long , a Notary Public of said Ceunty-and State, do
hereby certify that AAARRY SZDERIS did personally appear and
sign before me this the /gﬂ" day of SuME CJdeo’

13

50 O /- AR- RO /7

PPage:

. 2
porary Intemet Files\OLK1ADRAFT 2Q Progress Report1.doc 2/4




ARCADIS Bst

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
‘I certify under penalty of law that | am personally femiliar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all supporting documents
accompanying this certification, and that the material and information contained
herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete and
complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq,

and the voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. | a,m aware
that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”
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sign before me this the Zo day of Tne
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fe: CPEX Sutton Steam Plant

Subject: Re: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
From: "Kim T. Caulk” <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Mon, 07 May 2007 09:40:42 -0500

To: "Cameron, Gary" <Gary.Cameron@arcadis-us.com>

1of4 5/7/2007 10:13 AM
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@
Gary:

I do have atremendous amount of work right now with all the re-organization needs, but I cannot deny
a meeting if you believe we really need one. I don't know of any complex issues regarding the
situation. Knowing the concentrations near the source area is needed to determine the proper remedial
alternative (in this case justifying MNA will work) and understanding the extent of contamination is
needed to at least monitor the plume over time. These issues are the same at any site whenever
groundwater RGs are exceeded. I understand the site is within a large industrial facility, but it has to be
treated like any other site. The decisions regarding the concentrations and extent of groundwater
contamination are the responsibility of the RSM, and I believe meeting to discuss the issue defeats the
purpose of the REC Program.

As I previously mentioned, the groundwater issues are just something that I noticed during my review
of the proposed containment remedy and would question if I did an audit. I noted there were no MWs
near the source area and the RGs were exceeded at one of the downgradient MWs. The following text
is taken from both guidance documents of the Branch:

"At least one well must be installed centrally within each area of release that meet one or more
of the above criteria."

and,

"If the remediating party decides not to install a well within an area due to grossly contaminated
conditions or concern for rupturing buried vessels, a minimum of three wells must then be
installed immediately surrounding the suspect area. Once groundwater flow patterns are clearly
defined, a well will be required on the hydraulically down-gradient perimeter of the area of
concemn. A previously installed well may be appropriately located. Depending on the size of
the area and nature of the release, additional monitoring wells may be necessary once the source
is removed or remediated."

Additionally,

"If Phase I sampling indicates hazardous substances are present in groundwater, additional
groundwater assessment will be required. The purpose of the Phase II groundwater
investigation is to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of all contaminant plumes, on- and
off-site. The lateral and vertical extent of the groundwater contaminant plumes must be defined
by wells free from hazardous substance concentrations that exceed branch remediation goals."

I believe these are common practices in the environmental field, but if you still feel that we need to
meet because of an unusual situation, let me know. I can meet briefly any day next week.

Regards,

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

Cameron, Gary wrote:

I Kim - we will be submitting a Work Plan to collect some samples and do further analysis to address your concems about the soil/waste issues and the containment remedy. However, I

5/7/12007 10:15 AM
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. imap://cms.ncmail.nef;993/fetch%3EUID% 3E/INBOX%3E20652?header=print
Subject: RE: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant ]
F?orile:c“Cameron, Garyu" 2gar;i:n;mee:2n@arcadis—us.com> REC"LEAD

Date: Wed, 2 May 2007 08:33:39 -0400
To: "Kim T. Caulk” <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Kim - we will be submitting a Work Plan fo collect some samples and do further analysis to address your concemns about the soiliwaste issues and the containment remedy. However, we
have a few questions regarding the groundwater issues you mentioned {} appreciate your informal review of the groundwater portion of the RAP). Would you be available for a meeting with
myself and Kerry MacPherson the week of May 147 [ think a brief face-to-face, informal discussion will help us understand the issues better and ensure that the revised RAP will be in
complete compliance with the guidance. Please let me know if you can meet with us. Thanks.

Gary

From: Kim T. Caulk [mailto:Kim.Caulk@ncmail.nef}
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2007 11:53 AM

To: Cameron, Gary

Cc: kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com; Davies, Scott
Subject: Re: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant

Gary:
Per our telephone conversation, the following comments are provided:

1. As we discussed, when something comes in regarding an REC site, | check for proper document certification and forward the information to the file room unless | know it is something
that has to have my review (such as a containment remedy). This is explained during the REC fraining we provide. For the Sutton Site, | reviewed the proposed containment remedy
(as required), but also provided some comments in my June letter regarding the groundwater issues that [ had noted while reviewing other portions of the March 2006 RAP. You did
not receive any comment for your Sept. letter because | simply filed it and was waiting on the other sampling data needed for the soil remedial goals and the other proposed
containment remedy issues to be addressed.

2. Regarding the ash, if it is nof soil contamination, then it is waste contamination and has to be remediated like any drum, vessel, efc. containing a waste product and will have to be
treated like soil contamination or actively remediated. | spoke with John Powers and he only recalls discussing with you doing trenching to define the extent of the ash in lieu of taking
grid samples spaced across the site. There is nothing in the file regarding the conversation, number of samples that you wers planning to collect for lab analysis, efc. and, based on
my review of the RAP/containment remedy, it appears that only a couple of samples were callected within the several acres of ash. There may have been several samples coliected in
the area of the fuel oll release(s), but these were clustered in cne or two areas of the ash and not spread over the ash area. The bottom line is, we cannot provide concurrence for a
containment remedy and a particular health exposure scenario if we don't know how high the waste material concentrations are at the site that needs to be restricted and we don't know
whether-or not it is leaching and causing 2L groundwater quality standards to be exceeded.

3. In Appendix F of the guidance document, ltem 1explains the information needed for the use of proposed land use restrictions al a site. The last sentence of ltem 1 is the problem right
now because you as the RSM need to confirm the waste and/or soil contamination will mest the remedial goals {it's not leaching and if's safe for the intended restricted use) at the site.
As we discussed, you may also want to go ahead and send in the information in item 2 (proposed altemate standards, proposed 1&M, proposed restrictions, deed book and page
number, efc.) that will be in the revised RAP. That way you can know up front that the concentrations for the restricted use scenario will be ok before you put the whole RAP togsther.
We can also go ahead and put the together the DPLUR which will have to go into the RAP for public notice. This wording will probably be somehow revised in next year's guidance
document.

4. My comments regarding the groundwater issues were provided only because | noted them while | was looking at other portions of the RAP. As we discussed, if | did an audit of the
work, | would have similar questions/comments. There are no risk-base rules for groundwater and you wili need o demonstrate that the remedial altemative will meet the NC 2L
standards. Currently, itis possible that the highest groundwater impact may be closer fo the ash material because wells MW-20, MW-15, and PZ-10 are approx. 250 ft., 500 tt., and
300 ft, respectively, from the ash. I the highest concentrations are unknown, it is unclear how someone can be sure MNA is the best long-term remedial altemative. Also, remedial
goals were exceeded at MW-15 & MW-13 and | don't understand your averaging of the "parent” and *duplicate™ sample results to compare to the remedial goal. Duplicate samples are
usually just used for QA/AC of the data. Based on my site visit, | understand the limitations at MW-13, but it will be necessary to satisfactorily determine and monitor long-term the
extent of the plume where the remedial goal is not defined at MW-15.

| hope our conversation has helped. Let me know if you have any further questions.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail; kim.caulk@ncmail.net

Cameron, Gary wrote:

Hi Kim - thanks for the e-mail. | have attached a letter we sent in -
September that responds to the comments in your June 7 letter. Can you
do a quick review and let me know if our responses are satisfactory, or

if we still need to provide additiona! information? Thanks.

Gary

Gary R.Cameron, P.E.
Principal Engineer
ARCADIS BBL

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.
11000 Regency Parkway
West Tower, Suite 205
Cary, NC 27518

Phone: 919.415.2257
Fax 919.469.5676

Cell: 919.605.5642

5/712007 10:12 AM
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Subject: Re: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant

From: "Kim T, Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Wed, 25 Apr 2007 10:53:03 -0500 REC-LEAD
To: "Cameron, Gary" <Gary.Cameron@arcadis-us.com>

CC: kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com, "Davies, Scott" <Scott.Davies@arcadis-us.com>

Gary:
Per our telephone conversation, the following comments are provided:

1. As we discussed, when something comes in regarding an REC site, | check for proper document certification and forward the
information to the file room unless | know it is something that has to have my review (such as a containment remedy). This is
explained during the REC training we provide. For the Sutton Site, | reviewed the proposed containment remedy (as required),
but also provided some comments in my June letter regarding the groundwater issues that | had noted while reviewing other
portions of the March 2006 RAP. You did not receive any comment for your Sept. letter because | simply filed it and was
waiting on the other sampling data needed for the soil remedial goals and the other proposed containment remedy issues to
be addressed.

2. Regarding the ash, if it is not soil contamination, then it is waste contamination and has to be remediated like any drum, vessel,
etc. containing a waste product and will have to be treated like soit contamination or actively remediated. | spoke with John
Powers and he only recalls discussing with you doing trenching to define the extent of the ash in lieu of taking grid samples
spaced across the site. There is nothing in the file regarding the conversation, number of samples that you were planning to
collect for lab analysis, etc. and, based on my review of the RAP/containment remedy, it appears that only a couple of samples
were collected within the several acres of ash. There may have been several samples collected in the area of the fuel oil
release(s), but these were clustered in one or two areas of the ash and not spread over the ash area. The bottom line is, we
cannot provide concurrence for a containment remedy and a particular health exposure scenario if we don't know how high the
waste material concentrations are at the site that needs to be restricted and we don't know whether or not it is leaching and
causing 2L groundwater quality standards to be exceeded.

3. In Appendix F of the guidance document, Item 1explains the information needed for the use of proposed land use restrictions
atasite. The last sentence of ltem 1 is the problem right now because you as the RSM need to confirm the waste and/or soil
contamination will meet the remedial goals (it's not leaching and it's safe for the intended restricted use) at the site. As we -
discussed, you may also want to go ahead and send in the information in Item 2 (proposed alternate standards, proposed 1&M,
proposed restrictions, deed book and page number, etc.) that will be in the revised RAP. That way you can know up front that
the concentrations for the restricted use scenario will be ok before you put the whole RAP together. We can also go ahead
and put the together the DPLUR which will have to go into the RAP for public notice. This wording will probably be somehow
revised in next year's guidance document,

4. My comments regarding the groundwater issues were provided only because | noted them while | was looking at other portions
of the RAP. As we discussed, if | did an audit of the work, | would have similar questions/comments. There are no risk-base
rules for groundwater and you will need to demonstrate that the remedial alternative will meet the NC 2L standards. Currently,
it is possible that the highest groundwater impact may be closer to the ash material because wells MW-20, MW-15, and PZ-10
are approx. 250 ft., 500 ft., and 300 ft, respectively, from the ash. If the highest concentrations are unknown, it is unclear how
someone can be sure MNA is the best long-term remedial alternative. Also, remedial goals were exceeded at MW-15 &
MW-13 and | don't understand your averaging of the "parent" and "duplicate" sample results to compare to the remedial goal.
Duplicate samples are usually just used for QA/AC of the data. Based on my site visit, | understand the limitations at MW-13,
but it will be necessary to satisfactorily determine and monitor long-term the extent of the plume where the remedial goal is not
defined at MW-15.

I hope our conversation has helped. Let me know if you have any further questions.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone; (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

4/25/2007 10:53 AM
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Cameron, Gary wrote:

Hi Kim - thanks for the e-mail. | have attached a letter we sent in
September that responds to the comments in your June 7 letter. Can you
do a quick review and let me know if our responses are satisfactory, or

if we still need to provide additional information? Thanks. -

Gary

Gary R.Cameron, P.E.
Principal Engineer
ARCADIS BBL

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.

11000 Regency Parkway

West Tower, Suite 205

Cary, NC 27518

Phone: 919.415.2257

Fax 919.469.5676

Cell: 919.605.5642
gary.cameron@arcadis-us.com

-—--Original Message-----
From: Kim T. Caulk [mailto:Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2007 3:06 PM
To: Cameron, Gary

Cc: kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com
Subject: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant

Gary:

Thanks for your telephone call a few days ago regarding the status of
the Feb. 26, 2007 letter report tifled "Ash Management Investigation”

for the above subject site. After we spoke, | remembered that, when the
document arrived, | checked for appropriate document certification,
logged it in, and filed the document, This is the normal procedure with
these REC sites unless | know that | need to take some other action such
as review a proposed containment remedy, assist with obtaining alternate
soil remedial goals, provide instructions to the RSM for a RAP public
notice, etc.. Since no RAP had been approved by you yet, | assumed that
a revised RAP would be submitted later that would probably have a
proposed containment remedy for me to review and provide concurrence.

Therefore, | did not respond to this document. | apologize if there was
any misunderstanding.

Nevertheless, | have reviewed the report and find that it only address
whether or not constituents are still leaching to groundwater. it does
not address the other issues brought out in my June 7, 2006 letter.

Although several of the comments in my letter did not apply to the
proposed containment remedy, they were issues that | believed needed to

4/25/2007 10:53 AM
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Subject: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>
Date: Thu, 19 Apr 2007 14.06:27 -0500

To: Gary Cameron <grc@bbl-inc.com> ' .
CC: kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com REC”‘LEAD
Gary:

Thanks for your telephone call a few days ago regarding the status of the Feb. 26, 2007 Ietter report titled "Ash
Management Investigation" for the above subject site. After we spoke, | remembered that, when the document
arrived, | checked for appropriate document certification, logged it in, and filed the document. This is the normal
procedure with these REC sites unless | know that | need to take some other action such as review a proposed
containment remedy, assist with obtaining alternate soil remedial goals, provide instructions to the RSM for a
RAP public notice, efc.. Since no RAP had been approved by you yet, | assumed that a revised RAP would be
submitted later that would probably have a proposed containment remedy for me to review and provide
concurrence. Therefore, | did not respond to this document. | apologize if there was any misunderstanding.

Nevertheless, | have reviewed the report and find that it only address whether or not constituents are still
leaching to groundwater. It does not address the other issues brought out in my June 7, 2006 letter. Although
several of the comments in my letter did not apply to the proposed containment remedy, they were issues that |
believed needed to be addressed and would be some of the issues that | would raise if | were doing a full audit
for potential REC Rule violations for the project. The recent investigation seems to address comments 4 (&
perhaps 7) in my June letter, but comments 3 ,6, & 8 need to be addressed because they also influence the
proposed containment remedy. For example, as indicated in comment 6, the RAP needs to address the RGs for
each area of concern in all environmental media and the information that is described in Appendix D & F of the
REC Guidance such as the proposed restrictions, proposed inspection plan, etc. need to be included with the
proposed containment remedy. If you want to propose a restricted-use scenario, the proposed alternate
remedial goals need to be clarified and submitted. FYI, most RSMs contact me prior to submitting a proposed
containment remedy and obtain the RGs for restricted-use prior to submitting the Draft RAP. That way they
know the RGs prior to preparing the document. Also, if you do not have a copy of a standard DPLUR, let me
know and | can forward one to you. Itincludes several typical land use restrictions that have been used in the
past.

In summary, the contents of my June letter and what was necessary for the revised submittal were discussed
during the meeting at the site last July. | indicated during the meeting that a containment remedy appears
justifiable for the site, however, at this point I still cannot concur with the containment remedy as it has been
proposed.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

10f2 472412007 3:05 PM
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December 27, 2006
Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager
Division of Waste Management REQ'LEAD

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 10/1/06 to 12/31/06)
REC Program, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project No. 04017

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a
Progress Energy Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant (Sutton Site)
located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is required under the
voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy and the
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) Division of Waste
Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted under the Administrative
Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-
310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance)
dated August 2006. Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., an ARCADIS Company (BBL) has been designated as
the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) for the Sutton Site.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

S\SED\Progress Energy\Sutton PlantFADA\REC Progress Reports\2006 Progress Reports\80662430 final.doc
11000 Regency Parkway e Suite 205 « Cary, North Carolina 27518
Tel (919) 469-1952 « Fax {919) 469-5676 » www.bbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide



Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (October 1, 2006 through December 31,
2006)

A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was submitted to the NCDENR on March 31, 2006. NCDENR
completed its initial review of the document and provided comments on the RAP in a letter dated
June 7, 2006. On July 11, 2006, Progress Energy and BBL met with NCDENR at the Sutton Site to
familiarize the agency with the current FADA layout, and to discuss comments on the RAP presented
in the Department’s June 7" letter. Subsequently, BBL, on behalf of Progress Energy, submitted a
response to the NCDENR’s comments on September 25, 2006 that were consistent with the
discussions held during the July 11™ meeting.

Following the submittal of the September 25, 2006 response to comment letter, BBL prepared a
focused RAP Addendum Work Plan that included provisions for the collection of 10 samples
representative of the three distinct ash units identified within the FADA during the Remedial
Investigation activities. These samples were analyzed for Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure
(SPLP) by USEPA SW-846 Method 1312 for Hazardous Substance List Metals. This Work Plan was
submitted to the NCDENR on November 20, 2006 and implemented by BBL on December 7, 2006.
This data will be utilized to determine the potential of the ash-related constituents (i.e., metals) to
leach to the groundwater. A summary of the findings will be presented to the NCDENR in a RAP
Addendum Report.

In summary, progress has been made for the FADA located at the Sutton Site during this reporting
period and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase completion
deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-415-2257.
Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

(nse———

- Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Harry Sideris (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)

SASED\Progress Energy\Sutton Plant\FADA\REC Progress Reports\2006 Progress Reports\80662430 final.doc
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

an ARCADIS company




CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate
or incomplete information.”

Harry Sideris
Printed Name

@w\)\m 1210k

pum—

Signature Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

L ﬁ AR LEME ﬁ‘ 40 /&, a Notary Public of said GCeunty-and State, do hereby
certify that /L//#/Z,Q ‘/ g LDELILIS did personally appear and sign before me
thisthe /¥ 7 day of DECEmBel., 2006

St lones -

Notary Public Signaturev
My commission expires: O/ - FZZ- KT //

F:\projectreports\docnumberedflles\2006\80662430
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

an ARCADIS company




CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate
and complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq,
and the voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Grly 2 . CAMELIN

Printed Name

/// e (215 /06

Signature Date

Mokttt Caeols /4

State

WaKE

County

_ HARNETT™
I, M/ZOL Kl ﬁ/éé:/e B Y , a Notary Public of said-County and State, do hereby

certify that é‘747€>/ R . 44/% 5@/0 did personally appear and sign before me

. “‘“\nilllﬂﬂlﬁ e,
thisthe /¥ dayof xD ? BER. ) . e-“‘““ RICK, ’im’l
_|¥  dayof VECEU 200, f_;& RICKeg o,
:‘s S T %, ""—.
ﬂ%/w«/ %@%W AN
Notary Public Signature q 5 5 * %k :§ g
My ﬁommzssnonEx ires 11-30-2008! Lk
My commission expires: g foe: "-.;S' , &UBL\O S 5

S
o
‘\\\ &
o« ~ &

&

4’ ""n«n“\ S ‘i &
c, &
%, \‘

'
""" mum i
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an ARCADIS company
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BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers, scientists, economists

BBI -

Transmitted Via Certified Mail

September 26, 2006 REC—LEAD

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 7/1/06 to 9/30/06)
REC Program, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04017

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a
Progress Energy - Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant (Sutton Site)
located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is required under the
voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolinas,
Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) Division of
Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted under the Administrative
Agreement is intended to meet the applicabie requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-
310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance)
dated August 2006. BBL, an ARCADIS Company (BBL) has been designated as the Registered
Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash

generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

beredfiles\2006\70462430

11000 Regency Parkway, West Tower, Suite 205 Cary, NC 27518
Tel (919) 469-1952 o Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide
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. . Mzr. Caulk
September 26, 2006

Page 2 of 2

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (July 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006)

A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was submitted to the NCDENR on March 31, 2006. NCDENR
completed its initial review of the document and provided comments on the RAP in a letter dated June 7,
2006. On July 11, 2006, Progress Energy and BBL met with NCDENR representatives Mr. Kim Caulk
and Mr. John Walsh at the Sutton site. The purpose of site visit was to familiarize the NCDENR with the
current FADA layout, and to discuss comments on the RAP presented in the Department’s June 7% letter.
Since that time, Progress Energy and BBL have been working on a response to the NCDENR’s comments
that is consistent with the discussions held during the July 11" meeting. Progress Energy and BBL
submited a response to the NCDENR’s comment letter on September 25, 2006.

In addition, new fencing was observed at the Sutton site during the July 11" site visit. Since that time,
Progress Energy and BBL have been reviewing the location and extent of the fencing to determine if it
can be used to serve as all or part of the Access Controls proposed in the RAP.

In summary, progress has been made on the FADA REC project at the Sutton site during this reporting
period and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase completion deadlines
set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.
Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

~Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Harry Sideris (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)

F:\projectreports\idocnumberedfiles\2006\70462430
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”

Harry Sideris
Printed Name

%w}m,@ 7085106

S{gnature Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

I, Darcene B, Lonc , a Notary Public of said Ceunty-and State, do hereby

certify that _ AHarrY Szperrg did personally appear and sign before me

this the 25 ) day of SEPTEMBER , K00 6

Dot A4

Notary Public Signature
My commission expires: O/-Fa-FJor /

Prog Rpt 9-21-06.doc
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists




CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq, and the

voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Gaey R Gh prein

Printed Name

%&W 9/26/06

Slgnature Date

Lo Opreoline.

State

WHKE

County

HARNETT™
(_D L0 L 6 CEEREY . a Notary Public of said County and State, do hereby

certify that éjﬁ’.()’ lé . Cﬁmé@/\/

did personally appear and sign before me

‘“um-mmm,,"
thisthe 24 _ day of Sﬁ/ﬂz%méar L 20004 . %0 \ RICK 5? 2
A § Qé OT A ,? “"'./‘ ""'.
W A
Notary Public Signature g * ko -
My Commission Expires 11-30-2008. 5’ (
My commission expires: /7,94/ Ay BL\Y %‘5
",,"'f 7" “’"C""“ &‘\ ‘\q
Fiprojectreports\docnumberedfiles\2006\70462430 st

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

September 25, 2006 REC“LEAD

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Obertin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Response to Comments on the Remedial Action Plan
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04017

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This letter has been prepared in response to comments received on June 7, 2006 from the North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) Division of Waste Management, Inactive
Hazardous Sites Branch on the Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted to the NCDENR on behalf of
Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a Progress Energy - Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L.V.
Sutton Steam Electric Plant (Sutton Site) (NCD000830646) on March 31, 2006. The Sutton site is
located at 600 Sutton Steam plant Road in Wilmington, North Carolina.

The RAP was prepared in accordance with the voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-
SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc., and the NCDENR. The RAP was also prepared in
accordance with the applicable requirements of the North Carolina General Statute 130A-310.9(c)
(Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A NCAC
13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance) dated
August 2005. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc., an ARCADIS Company (BBL) has been designated as the
Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

F:\projectreports\docnumberedfiles\2006\70162430
11000 Regency Parkway ¢ West Tower » Suite 205 e Cary, NC 27511
Tel (919) 469-1952 « Fax (919) 469-5676 » www.bbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide



‘ ‘ Mr. Caulk
September 25, 2006

Page 2 of 8

Progress Energy appreciated the NCDENR visit the Sutton Site on July, 11, 2006. As discussed during
the meeting, the FADA is located in a unique setting within the plant and is not a typical site within the
REC Program.

The comments received from the NCDENR are presented below along with a response provided by
Progress Energy.

NCDENR Comment:

Note that the Branch is only reviewing the proposed use of a containment remedy for the site, which, in
accordance with 15A NCAC 13C .0306(i), is a remedial alternative that requires Branch concurrence
prior to implementation. The Branch does not review and approve the entire RAP and all data associated
with the site when reviewing the recommendation of the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC).
Compliance with the REC Rules, including completion of all portions of the RAP, and all other
applicable laws from other agencies is the responsibility of the Registered Site Manager (RSM). The
latest version of the REC Program Implementation Guidance (Guidance), which can be found on our
website at http://www.wastenotnc.org/sthome/recprog.htm, can assist you regarding compliance with the
REC Rules. Also, as the current RSM, you should ensure any information that you obtain from work
documents prepared by other parties and included in your certified documents is accurate.

Progress Energy’s Response:
Progress Energy appreciates the NCDENR’s clarification on the RAP review process.

NCDENR Comment:

Page 2-3 discusses a release of No. 6 fuel oil that was investigated at the site. The Branch appreciates
your assessment and remedial efforts regarding the fuel oil release, however, you should contact the
Division of Water Quality to ensure the release has been adequately addressed.

Progress Energy’s Response:

Progress Energy has worked with the Division of Water Quality on the historical release of No. 6 fuel oil
in the FADA at the Sutton Plant. The release occurred from one of the on-site 11-million gallon above
ground storage tanks during the 1970s. The event was a one time sudden event as opposed to an ongoing
release. Progress Energy oversaw the removal of the No. 6 fuel oil from the area surrounding the tank
shortly after the release. On several occasions after the original release, plant personnel discovered
remnants of the above-referenced release during work activities in the vicinity of the tank. On July 13,
1995 and again on November 4, 1996, Division of Water Quality personnel in the Wilmington Regional
Office were notified. One the first occasion, groundwater samples were collected by a consultant. DWQ
personnel also visited the Site and were satisfied that Progress Energy had met its reporting and
assessment obligations and no further action was deemed warranted. In 1996, DWQ was again notified,
but again no further action was required.

NCDENR Comment:

To develop a remedy, it is important that a sufficient number of samples be collected from each
environmental medium in order to properly assess the extent and contaminant concentrations at a site.
Section 2.4 of the RAP indicates that a limited number of contaminants of concern exceed remedial goals
(RGs) at the site. However, based on my review of the remedial investigation summary provided in the
RAP, it appears that only 5 shallow groundwater monitoring wells have been installed and sampled for
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water quality, and some of the wells are not located within or in close proximity to the ash material. Also,
the extent of the groundwater contamination within the vicinity of wells MW-13 and MW-15, where
remedial goals have been exceeded, is not completely defined. In addition, the ash disposal areas appear
to be several acres in size and only 7 soil samples were apparently collected at the site for laboratory
analyses and only a few of these samples were collected within the disposal area. The metals content of
the ash can vary greatly with the source material. Furthermore, the surface water bodies immediately
surrounding the site are a concern of the Branch and only 2 water samples and 2 sediment samples were
apparently collected from the Cape Fear River. No samples were apparently collected from Sutton Lake
and the adjacent canal. You need to provide additional support or justification for the proposed
containment remedy that the contamination has been adequately characterized in the soil, sediment,
surface water, and groundwater. These details should have been addressed during the remedial
investigation and should be discussed as part of the proposed containment remedy that must be reviewed
by the REC Program.

Progress Energy’s Response:
This comment is focused on the remedial investigation program at the FADA for groundwater, soil, and
surface water and sediment sampling. For ease of review, Progress Energy has separated the responses
according to these three issues.

Response to Comment — Groundwater Monitoring Approach

The design of the groundwater monitoring program was prepared to characterize the groundwater
movement and groundwater quality in and around the FADA. Several factors were evaluated prior to the
placement of each FADA well:

1) Safe and unobstructed access to wells in and around the FADA by avoiding site-specific features
including dense vegetation and the discharge canal on the north side of the FADA, the coal
storage area, active rail spur, and above-ground storage tank and secondary containment to south,
the discharge canal to the east and Lake Sutton to the west.

2) The location of existing subsurface and above-ground utilities (i.e., gas, coal ash, water and
electric lines).

3) Limiting the potential for vertical migration (i.e., drag-down) of ash material during borehole
advancement and well installation activities.

Based on these considerations, each well was strategically placed to ensure adequate delineation of
constituents of concern (COCs) in the FADA. Figure 2-5 of the RAP depicts the locations of the
temporary piezometers installed during the Phase II RI, the permanent piezometer, and the nine
permanent monitoring wells in the FADA.

Groundwater samples were collected in June 2004 and February 2005 to assess the groundwater quality
proximate to the FADA. Arsenic was the only COC detected above its RG of 10 pg/liter. Groundwater
samples collected from downgradient monitoring wells MW-20 (shallow zone) and MW-20D (deep zone)
confirmed that arsenic was not detected. Arsenic concentrations detected in February 2005 from samples
collected in the upgradient monitoring well MW-14 were below the groundwater RG of 10 pg/L (9.6
ug/L). Concentrations of arsenic in groundwater samples collected from MW-13 and MW-15 were above
the groundwater RG in June 2004 and February 2005 at 70.6 pg/L and 101 pg/L (average of parent and
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duplicate sample), and 42.7 pg/L (average of parent and duplicate sample) and 44 pg/L, respectively.
However, due to the factors previously discussed, it is not feasible to install additional monitoring wells
near MW-13 and MW-15.

Overall, there does not appear to be a definable arsenic plume in the FADA groundwater; rather, isolated
detections of arsenic generally occur in areas where ash is in close proximity to shallow well screens (e.g.,
MW-13). It should also be noted that vertical delineation of site COCs has been adequately defined in
groundwater proximate to the FADA. Groundwater samples from the four deep wells installed as part of
the Phase II RI activities were all below the groundwater RG.

The RAP contains a groundwater sampling program based to further assess groundwater quality in the
FADA (see Section 5). To further address the NCDENR’s comment, piezometer PZ-10 will be added to
the RAP sampling list to further characterize groundwater upgradient from monitoring well MW-15. PZ-
10 will be analyzed for iron (total and dissolved), manganese (total and dissolved) and for arsenic species
[i.e., As (II) and As(V)] during the initial monitoring event. If arsenic is detected in groundwater
samples from PZ-10, it will be added to the monitoring program.

Response to Comment —~ Ash/Soil Management Approach

Progress Energy submitted a Phase I RI Work Plan for the FADA to the NCDENR which did not include
provisions for collecting soil samples for the FADA investigation because the ash is considered a waste-
like material and not native soil. This approach was reviewed with Mr. John Powers of the NCDENR and
agreed upon in September 2003. The FADA was delineated by excavating 20 test pits and 20 borings to
determine the presence/absence of ash material. Potential impacts related to the FADA were evaluated
based on the results of groundwater, surface-water, and sediment samples collected during the Phase I RI.
Sampling locations for these media were based on the delineation of the FADA using the test pit and
boring data. This strategy appears to be reasonable based on the limited impacts to groundwater as
described above.

In addition, as discussed in Section 2.2.2 of the RAP (BBL, 2006), non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) was
observed in three isolated locations within and near the FADA. Therefore, a total of seven surface and
subsurface ash/soil samples (SF-1, SF-7, SF-8, SF-9, SB-10, SB-11, and TP-16) were collected and
analyzed in accordance with the REC guidance. Analytical resuits are summarized in Section 2.2.3 and
Table 2-4 of the RAP (BBL, 2006). These soil data further confirmed the limited presence of metals in
and around the FADA.

Response to Comment — Surface water Monitoring Approach

CP&L was granted an easement by the State of North Carolina in 1971 to construct the cooling pond (i.e.,
Lake Sutton) at the Sutton Site, therefore, the cooling pond is not considered “waters of the State.” Dikes
were constructed around the perimeter to form a shallow pond to facilitate release of heat from the
cooling water discharged by the Sutton facility. Additional dikes were constructed within the pond to
direct the cooling water in a counter clockwise direction back to the plant for reuse.

The ash ponds and the closed-cycle cooling pond are wastewater treatment facilities; one for the removal
of ash from the ash sluice water and the other for the removal of heat. Treated ash sluice water is
conveyed to the cooling pond, or it is commingled with cooling pond blowdown water and discharged
from the Sutton Site’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitted outfall to the
Cape Fear River. Progress Energy has a monitoring program in place to collect water chemistry, sediment
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and fish tissue data from the cooling pond. Water chemistry and fish tissue data (NPDES permit
requirement) are also collected from the Cape Fear River. These results confirm that arsenic is not
accumulated in the edible flesh of fish and is not a health concern.

In summary, the Sutton cooling pond is a process wastewater treatment facility that receives some arsenic
loading directly from the ash pond. Surface water, sediment and fish tissue samples are monitored under
a separate ongoing NCDENR program. The cooling pond is not waters of the State and water quality
standards are not applicable. The appropriate location for assessment of the FADA is the Cape Fear River
in the vicinity of the Sutton Sites permitted discharge point.

NCDENR Comment:

Page 4-4 of the RAP suggests that, since the ash material is younger in the Old Ash Pond (OAP),
synthetic precipitation leaching procedure (SPLP) data from the OAP should represent a “worst case”
estimate of arsenic concentrations in groundwater. Usually, arsenic concentrations vary depending on the
source of the ash material. Therefore, several samples should be collected from each of the different ash

materials to determine the contaminants of concern and concentrations so that appropriate remedial goals
(RGs) can be evaluated.

Progress Energy’s Response:

As described above, detections of arsenic in groundwater are spatially limited and are not indicative of a
plume of arsenic emanating from the FADA. The RAP includes a plan to further evaluate groundwater
quality and geochemistry under a variety of site-specific seasonal conditions. As discussed in our
response to comment three, Progress Energy will collect additional samples from piezometer PZ-10 to
further characterize groundwater quality beneath the FADA. If arsenic concentrations at PZ-10 exceed
the groundwater RGs (10 ug/L), Progress Energy may elect to conduct additional sampling of FADA
solids (soil and ash materials) to differentiate between the various ash material units identified during the
Phase I RI test pitting activities, if appropriate. If solids sampling is conducted, Progress Energy will
collect one (1) sample from each ash unit and analyze using the Synthetic Precipitation Leaching
Procedure (SPLP) method.

NCDENR Comment:

Page 6-1 of the RAP indicates the North Carolina 2L standard for arsenic is 10 micrograms per liter
(ug/l). Note that the 2L standard for arsenic is 50 ug/l, however, the EPA maximum contaminant level
(MCL) for arsenic is 10 ug/l which is the RG for arsenic in groundwater as it is lower.

Progress Energy’s Response:
Progress Energy appreciates the NCDENR’s clarification on the arsenic standard.

NCDENR Comment:

Pursuant to the REC Rules, RECs must ensure that Branch cleanup standards are met. The procedures
used to determine the RGs, including procedures for determining alternative health-based cleanup levels
as you have proposed, are explained in Appendices D and E of the Guidance. The RGs for soil include
both “health-based” remedial goals and “protection of groundwater” remedial goals. However, the RAP
only discusses unrestricted use RGs for soil. As explained in the Guidance, the lower of the “health-
based” remedial goals or “protection of groundwater” remedial goals or the “site-specific natural
background concentrations” must be used as RGs for soil. In addition, surface water bodies are
immediately adjacent to the site and the RGs for sediment and surface water are not discussed in the RAP.
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Accordingly, the procedures that you used to establish the remedial goals for the site need further
explanation, and clarification is needed regarding the RGs for each constituent of concern in all
environmental media.

Progress Energy’s Response:

We believe the approach presented in the RAP is consistent with Appendices D and E of the REC
Guidance. Specifically, Section D.3 of the REC Guidance which states: “Under certain site conditions, it
may not be appropriate or feasible to meet the soil or sediment remediation goals described in D.2 [i.e. for
an unrestricted use scenario]. The REC may propose (for branch review and approval) alternate soil or
sediment remediation goals based on a restricted land-use exposure scenario.” We believe a restricted
land-use scenario is appropriate for the FADA. Our rationale for this approach is provided below.

The RGs proposed in the RAP are based on the unique site-specific conditions in and around the FADA.
The most significant site feature is the presence of coal ash which is not native soil. As discussed in our
meeting on the July 11, 2006, FADA coal ash has been managed as a waste-like material with previous
concurrence with the NCDENR (see our response to comment three above).

In addition, the FADA is located in a controlled and isolated area within the Sutton Plant property. These
controls include extensive fencing, dense vegetation in the northern portion of the FADA, a sandstone cap
along the eastern boundary of Lake Sutton, and grass and six inches of topsoil that minimizes direct
contact with ash by on-site workers in the central and southern portion of the FADA. The entire Sutton
site is located within an area that is zoned as Heavy Industrial. The RAP also contains provisions for
additional engineering controls that will further limit contact with the FADA by trespassers and boaters,
and implementation of a LUR to further restrict use of the FADA.

It should be noted that results of the “soil” samples collected during the RI, only two HSL metals were
detected slightly above-restricted use RGs (this sample was actually collected in ash material, and not soil
as part of the RI sampling program to characterize the apparent petroleum hydrocarbons observed in test
pit excavations). Groundwater quality impacts are also limited based on the RI data and the conceptual
site model presented in Section 4.0 of the RAP.

Based on the above-referenced factors, we believe an appropriate RG for “soil” within the FADA should
be based on a restricted use scenario for the FADA as presented in the RAP.

NCDENR Comment:

As indicated above, RGs for soil must meet “protection of groundwater” remedial goals. Typically,
containment remedies are only implemented at sites that do not have groundwater contamination above
groundwater RGs. Based on the data collected at the site, groundwater is already contaminated above the
groundwater RGs, which indicates contamination has already leached from the soil and into the
groundwater. The proposed containment remedy will need to demonstrate that sufficient contamination
has been treated or removed and the remaining ash and the soil contamination will not continue to
produce leachate in concentrations in excess of the groundwater remedial goals and will not affect surface
water and sediments in the future.

Progress Energy’s Response:
Available RI data indicates that natural attenuation processes are limiting the presence of dissolved-phase
arsenic in FADA groundwater. Natural attenuation processes for arsenic are driven mainly by site-
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specific geochemical conditions that affect the sorption and precipitation of arsenic in a groundwater
regime (Reisinger, et. al., 2005). These processes can be influenced by site-specific redox cycling of
arsenic in the subsurface (Reisinger, et. al., 2005). Dilution and dispersion can also reduce arsenic
concentrations in groundwater; however, these processes appear limited based on the isolated detections
of arsenic in FADA groundwater. Furthermore, arsenic has not been detected in the downgradient
shallow and deep monitoring wells (MW-20 and MW-20D). These wells are ideally located to evaluate
whether or not a migrating arsenic plume is present from the FADA.

The monitoring program included in the RAP has been prepared to further evaluate these natural
attenuation processes by analyzing key geochemical parameters under various seasonal conditions. These
data will be collected to confirm whether or not the site-specific geochemical conditions affect the
mobility and concentration of arsenic in groundwater. We believe this approach is consistent with the
NCDENR'’s comment.

In addition, as described in our response to comment three, surface water and sediment quality in Lake
Sutton are managed by Progress Energy under a separate NPDES permit. Lake Sutton processes several
sources of coal ash in accordance with the NPDES permit; therefore, it is not practical to identify
potential impacts from the FADA, if any.

NCDENR Comment:

Note that land use restriction remedies are perpetual. Annual inspections and reporting on compliance are
required with the land use restrictions and begin upon recordation of the land use restriction document.
This duty will run with the land and be the owner’s duty. The estimated operation and maintenance costs
included in the RAP should account for this requirement.

Progress Energy’s Response:

Progress Energy appreciates the NCDENR’s comments on the Land Use Restriction (LUR) requirements.
The LUR implementation proposal is presented in Section 5.3 of the RAP (BBL, 2006). The RAP
includes provisions for preparing a work plan that will include an approach for annual inspection of the
LUR as required in the REC Guidance.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC., an ARCADIS Company

WM '

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Harry Sideris (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

September 21, 2006

Mr. Gary Cameron

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc, EC“LEAD
11000 Regency Parkway R

West Tower, Suite 205 . ‘

Cary, North Carolina 27511-8574

Re: Warning of Violation
CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
Wilmington, New Hanover County, NC
Site ID No. 000 830 646

.Dear Mr. Cameron:

| have performed a partial audit of the March 2006 Remedial Action Plan (RAP) that the Branch received on March 31,
2006 for the above referenced site. The certified RAP document did not address both “health-based”.and “protection of
groundwater” remedial goals for soil. As required by 15A NCAC .0308(a) of the Registered Environmental Consultant
(REC) Rules, RECs shall ensure that the Department's....cleanup standards as would be applied under
CERCLA/SARA are met. The procedures for establishing remediation goals can be found in the Registered
Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (Guidance) document which can be downloaded from our website
at hitp://www.wastenotnc.org/sthome/recprog.htm. It is recommended that you carefully review all aspects of this
project and report any REC Rule violations to the Branch before a complete technical audit is performed.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Kim T. Caulk
REC Program

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Superfund Section

cc: Mr. Kerry MacPherson, Progress Energy

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org
An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper



Re: REC Guidance I

Subject: Re: REC Guidance
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Tue, 01 Aug 2006 13:08:13 -0400 . REQ_\&E’AD

To: SCOTT DAVIES <SED@bbl-inc.com>, Gary Caméron <grc@bbl-inc.com>
Gary & Scott:

The revised procedures for the REC Guidelines, Appendix E are attached. You still need to use Appendix D for Protection of
Groundwater RGs.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

g-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

SCOTT DAVIES wrote:
Hi Kim,

Can you send me the new procedure for determining alternate RGs that you mentioned when we were at the Progress Energy
site in Wilmington?

Hope all is well on your end.
Thanks Kim.

Scoft E. Davies, P.G.
Associate/Sr. Geologist
Blasland, Bouck & Lee

11000 Regency Parkway

West Tower, Suite 205

Cary, NC 27511

Ph: (919) 469-1952 ext. 52254
Direct No.: (919) 415-2254
Fax: (919) 469-5676

sed@bbl-inc.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named
above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete the
original message.

} , . | Content-Type: application/msv&c;a
RECG A .doc' |
‘ CGuidanceAppendix E doc‘ Content-Encoding: base6t4 i

10f1 ‘ 8/1/2006 1:08 PM



Re;Sutton'&ooling Pond
o ® | o

Subject: Re: Sutton Cooling Pond

From: "Kim T, Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Wed, 19 Jul 2006 12:58:11 -0400

To: "MacPherson, Kerry" <kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com>

Thanks. The site visit was very beneficial to understanding the relationship of the disposal area and the surface water bodies in the
area,

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program EA D
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management -

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150 REC L

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

MacPherson, Kerry wrote:

Here is a map of the Sutton Cooling Pond that shows the internal dikes we discussed last week. Water flow is counter clockwise
from the discharge to the intake. Note the deeper areas are a result of dike construction.

<<Cooling Pond.pdf>>
Kerry A. MacPherson

Progress Energy

410 South Wilmington Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 546-6753 )
Kerry.MacPherson@pgnmail.com

10f1 7119/2006 12:58 PM
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NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael E. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

July 13, 2006

Mr. Gary Cameron

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. _

11000 Regency Parkway RE C“'LEAD
West Tower, Suite 205

Cary, North Carolina 27511-8574

Re: Implementation of Groundwater Remediation
CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
Wilmington, New Hanover County, NC
Site 1D No. 000 830 646

Dear Mr. Cameron:

A Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) was executed for the above
referenced site on December 30, 2003. As indicated in the AOC and the REC Rules, groundwater remediation must be
implemented at the site within two years of completion of the remedial investigation or within five years after execution
of the AOC, whichever is earlier. For sites which fail to meet the deadline, the AOC between the Remediating Party
(RP) and the Division may be dissolved and the site transferred from the Responsible Party Voluntary Remedial Action
category to the Sites Priority List category of the Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory. The RP and REC for these sites
may also be subject to enforcement action. Please review the AOC, REC Rules, and-the REC Implementation
Guidance for additional information. ‘

This letter serves as a reminder regarding the above requirement. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me
at (919) 508-8451.

Sincerely,

7C 7 Cad LR _

Kim T. Caulk

REC Program

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Superfund Section

cc: Mr. Kerry MacPherson, Progress Energy

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605\ Internet http://wastenotnc.org
An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer ~ Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

REC-LEAD

June 29, 2006

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 4/1/06 to 6/30/06)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04016

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a
Progress Energy - Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant (Sutton Site)
located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is required under the
voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolinas,
Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) Division of
Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted under the Administrative
Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-
310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance)
dated August 2004. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been designated as the Registered
Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006)
A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was submitted to DENR at the end of the previous quarter (March 31,
2006). DENR completed its review of the document and provided comments to the plan in a letter dated
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June 7, 2006. These comments have been reviewed with the expectation that a written response will be
provided early next quarter. In addition, Progress Energy and BBL are planning a tour of the site for Kim
Caulk. A tentative date of July 11, 2006 has been selected for this tour.

In summary, substantial progress has been made on the FADA REC project at the Progress Energy Sutton
site during this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work
phase completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.
Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Harry Sideris (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq, and the
voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”

Harry Sideris
Printed Name

Bl = Gosy08

Signa“fufe Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

I, \’Dﬁ% LENE B, lon@ , a Notary Pi3§Tic of said Ceunty-and State, do hereby

certify that # ARAY SLp ek S did personally appear and sign before me
thisthe Z & dayof JurtE | oo b
Notary Public Signature

My commission expires: & /- 2F - 2 0// .
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BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers, scientists, economists




® WA @

/

NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Govemor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

June 7, 2006

Mr. Gary Cameraon A D
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

11000 Regency Parkway : REC“‘-‘-’E’

West Tower, Suite 205 ,

Cary, North Carolina 27511-8574

Re: RAP with Proposed Containment Remedy
CP&L Sutton Steam Plant
Wilmington, New Hanover County, NC
Site ID No. 000 830 646

Dear Mr. Cameron:
The Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch (Branch) received the certified March 2006 Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the above

referenced site on March 31, 2006. | have reviewed the proposed containment remedy included with the RAP and provide the
following comments: .

1. Note that the Branch is only reviewing the proposed use of a containment remedy for the site, which, in accordance with 15A
NCAC 13C .0306(i), is a remedial alternative that requires Branch concurrence prior to implementation. The Branch does not
review and approve the entire RAP and all data associated with the site when reviewing the recommendation of the
Registered Environmental Consultant (REC). Compliance with the REC Rules, including completion of all portions of the
RAP, and all other applicable laws from other agencies is the responsibility of the Registered Site Manager (RSM). The latest
version of the REC Program Implementation Guidance (Guidance), which can be found on our website at
http://www.wastenotnc.org/sthome/recprog.htm, can assist you regarding compliance with the REC Rules.. Also, as the
current RSM, you should ensure any information that you obtain from work documents prepared by other parties and included

_ in your certified documents is accurate.

2. Page 2-3 discusses a release of No. 6 fuel oil that was investigated at the site. The Branch appreciates your assessment and
remedial efforts regarding the fuel oil release, however, you should contact the Division of Water Quality to ensure the release
has been adequately addressed. ‘

3. To develop a remedy, it is important that a sufficient number of samples be collected from each environmental medium in
order fo properly assess the extent and contaminant concentrations at a site. Section 2.4 of the RAP indicates that a limited
number of contaminants of concern exceed remedial goals (RGs) at the site. However, based on my review of the remedial

- Investigation summary provided in the RAP, it appears that only 5 shallow groundwater monitoring wells have been installed
and sampled for water quality, and some of the wells are not located within or in close proximity to the ash material. Also, the
extent of the groundwater contamination within the vicinity of wells MW-13 and MW-15, where remedial goals have been
exceeded, is not completely defined. In addition, the ash disposal areas appear to be several acres. in size and only 7 soil
samples were apparently collected at the site for laboratory analyses and only a few of these samples were collected within
the disposal area. The metals content of the ash can vary greatly with the source material. Furthermore, the surface water
bodies immediately surrounding the site are a concern of the Branch and only 2 water samples and 2 sediment samples were
apparently collected from the Cape Fear River. No samples were apparently collected from Sutton Lake and the adjacent

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
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RAP with Proposed Containment Remedy June 7, 2006

?’ #  CP&L Sutton Steam Plant Site . . Page 2

canal. You need to provide additional support or justification for the proposed containment remedy that the contanfination has
been adequately characterized in the soil, sediment, surface water, and groundwater. These details should have been
addressed during the remedial investigation and should be discussed as part of the proposed containment remedy that must
be reviewed by the REC Program.

4. Page 4-4 of the RAP suggests that, since the ash material is younger in the Old Ash Pond (OAP), synthetic precipitation
leaching procedure (SPLP) data from the OAP should represent a “worst case” estimate of arsenic concentrations in
groundwater. Usually, arsenic concentrations vary depending on the source of the ash material. Therefore, several samples
should be collected from each of the different ash materials to determine the contaminants of concern and concentrations so
that appropriate remedial goals (RGs) can be evaluated.

5. Page 6-1 of the RAP indicates the North Carolina 2L standard for arsenic is 10 micrograms per liter (ug/i). Note that the 2L
standard for arsenic is 50 ug/l, however, the EPA maximum contaminant level (MCL) for arsenic is 10 ug/l which is the RG for
arsenic in groundwater as it is lower.

6. Pursuant to the REC Rules, RECs must ensure that Branch cleanup standards are met. The procedures used to determine
the RGs, including procedures for determining alternative health-based cleanup levels as you have proposed, are explained in
Appendices D and E of the Guidance. The RGs for soil include both "health-based” remedial goals and “protection of
groundwater” remedial goals. However, the RAP only discusses unrestricted use RGs for soil. As explained in the Guidance,
the lower of the “health-based” remedial goals or “protection of groundwater” remedial goals or the “site-specific natural
background concentrations” must be used as RGs for soil. In addition, surface water bodies are immediately adjacent to the
site and the RGs for sediment and surface water are not discussed in the RAP. Accordingly, the procedures that you used to
establish the remedial goals for the site need further explanation, and clarification is needed regarding the RGs for each
constituent of concern in all environmental media. '

7. As indicated above, RGs for soil must meet “protection of groundwater" remedial goals. Typically, containment remedies are
only implemented at sites that do not have groundwater contamination above groundwater RGs. Based on the data collected
at the site, groundwater is already contaminated above the groundwater RGs, which indicates contamination has already
leached from the soil and into the groundwater. The proposed containment remedy will need to demonstrate that sufficient
contamination has been treated or removed and the remaining ash and the soil contamination will not continue to produce

leachate in concentrations in excess of the groundwater remedial goals and will not affect surface water and sediments in the
future.

8. Note that land use restriction remedies are perpetual. Annual inspections and reporting on compliance are required with the
land use restrictions and begin upon recordation of the land use restriction document. This duty will run with the land and be
the owner's duty. The estimated operation and maintenance costs included in the RAP should account for this requirement.

These issues need to be addressed before [ can continue my review of the proposed containment remedy.

The Branch appreciates the remedial efforts at the site. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact
me. :

Sincerely,

Kim T. Caulk

REC Program

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
. Superfund Section

cc: Mr. Kerry MacPherson, Progress Energy
Mr. Harry Sideris, Progress Energy



Re: Progress Energy - Sutton RAP . .
Subject: Re: Progress Energy - Sufton RAP
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net> : REC_LE AD

Date: Thu, 04 May 2006 12:56:44 -0400
To: SCOTT DAVIES <SED@bbl-inc.com>

Scott:

I have received the RAP, and, on the first page of the cover letter, | noticed there is mention of a LUR. Therefore, | have to review
the containment remedy portion of a RAP, which is in addition to the normalfroutine things that | have to do. | received several other
.containment remedies over the last few months that I'm finishing up. | hope to take a look at it in a week or so.

As a quick summary, after | review the remedy and assuming there are no comments that need to address in the RAP, | will send
out instructions with a 30-day public notice to mail out. After the public notice is complete and any public comments are addressed,
the work phase completion statement can be mailed in and the RAP can be implemented.

Hope this helps.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

SCOTT DAVIES wrote:
Hi Kim,

I wanted to check in with you regarding the status of the RAP for the Progress Energy Sutfon Steam Plant in Wilmington. Can
you let me know what the next steps are at this point when you get a chance? Thank you.

Scoft E. Davies, P.G.
Associate/Sr. Geologist
Blasland, Bouck & Lee

11000 Regency Parkway

West Tower, Suite 205

Cary, NC 27511

Ph: (919) 469-1952 ext. 52254
Direct No.: (919) 415-2254
Fax: (919) 469-5676

sed@bbl-inc.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named
above. This message may be an attomney-client communication and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete the
original message.

1ofl 5/4/2006 12:57 PM
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Hand Delivered by BBL

March 31, 2006 REC-LEFAD

Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.

Department of Environment

and Natural Resources

Superfund Section

Division of Waste Management

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 /

Re:  Submittal of Remedial Action Plan and Land Use Restriction Proposal
Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas Inc,
L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant
Wilmington, North Carolina
NCD 000 830 646
BBL Project # 04016

Dear Mr. Caulk:

The attached Remedial Action Plan (RAP) has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light
Company d/b/a Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Progress Energy) by Blasland, Bouck and Lee, Inc.
(BBL) for the Former Ash Disposal Area (FADA) at the L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant located at 801
Sutton Steam Plant Road in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina. The RAP has been
prepared pursuant to a voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by
Progress Energy Carolinas Inc. and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (NCDENR) in October 2003.  This RAP has been prepared to meet the applicable
requirements of the North Carolina General Statute 130-310.9(c), 15A North Carolina Administrative
Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules, and 15A NCAC 13C.0300 Registered Environmental Consultant
Implementation Guidance dated August 2004.

Please note that submittal of this RAP is also intended to fulfill the quarterly progress report requirement
for March 2006 as outlined in Section IIT (B) of the Administrative Agreement between Progress Energy
and NCDENR.

Notification of Proposed Land Use Restrictions (LURs) for the FADA
Pursuant to Appendix F, Section F.1.1, this letter is also intended to provide notification to the Inactive

Hazardous Site Branch (IHSB) that Progress Energy is proposing to use LURs as part of the remedial
action for soil and ash material within the FADA. Information regarding additional remedial actions

11000 Regency Parkway, West Tower, Suite 205 « Cary, NC 27511-8574

Tel (919) 469-1952 » Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide
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‘ ‘ Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.

3/31/06
Page 2 of 2

proposed for the FADA are presented in the RAP. Supporting information this LUR proposal is provided
below.

Request for Remediation Goals

Progress Energy proposes to use RGs for the limited number of COCs in soil/ash based on direct contact
exposure pathway for an industrial use scenario. This approach is consistent with the projected future use
of the Sutton plant as a power generation facility and the isolated location of the FADA within the large
property buffer around the area. Therefore, Progress Energy proposes that USEPA Region 9 Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) for industrial use (the NCDENR industrial soil-to-groundwater MSCC is
proposed for C9 through C22 aromatic EPH) are used for soil RGs for the FADA. A summary of the
proposed RGs are presented in the attached table and in Table 2-10 of the RAP. Please note that the
industrial PRG for arsenic is 1.6 mg/kg. This value is based on a cancer risk of one-in-one million [10°].
This value is below the regional soil arsenic background concentration for arsenic of approximately 3.6
mg/kg reported by Shacklette and Boerngen, (1984) and is conservative given the industrial use of the
Sutton facility and location and limited accessibility of the FADA within the site property. Therefore, it
is proposed that the arsenic PRG be adjusted to 16 mg/kg based on an USEPA cancer risk range of 107
This approach is conservative for an industrial setting and is within USEPA’s acceptable cancer risk
range of 10 to 10™. Progress Energy respectfully requests the IHSB’s concurrence with this approach.

Sutton Site Description

The Sutton Site is located on approximately 3,300 acres of land near Wilmington, New Hanover County,
North Carolina. Progress Energy has been the sole property .owner since 1952. The FADA is located in
the central portion of the property. Other notable site features include the main steam plant area, an 11-
million-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) located within the FADA, the “old” ash pond (operated
mainly from 1972 to 1985), the “new” ash pond (operated from 1985 to present), and Sutton Lake.

The Sutton Site consists of three coal-fired boilers (steam) units and three internal combustion turbine
(CT) generators units. The steam units primarily operate on bituminous coal and burn American Society
of Testing Materials (ASTM) Grade No. 2 fuel oil for startup/shutdown of boiler, and flame stabilization.
Although the CT generator units primarily operate on ASTM Grade No. 2 fuel oil, they can also burn
natural gas. No. 2 fuel oil is normally offloaded from trucks that deliver fuel oil to the site. The fuel oil is
stored in onsite ASTs prior to transfer to the steam or CT generator units for use in generating electricity
for Progress Energy’s customers.

The Sutton Site receives its process cooling water from the 1,110-acre Sutton Lake. Sutton Lake is an
off-stream cooling water reservoir that stores water and dissipates heat absorbed by the water in passing
through the plant condensers. Sutton Lake is located along the east bank of the Cape Fear River
immediately upstream (north) from the Sutton plant area. Sutton Lake is a closed body of water with no
channels or other uncontrolled connections between the Cape Fear River and other natural bodies of
water. Sutton Lake is considered a cooling lake; therefore, it is not considered navigable water. Make-up
water for Sutton Lake is taken from the Cape Fear River to replace the water lost by evaporation and
seepage. Water is occasionally discharged from Sutton Lake to the Cape Fear River by raising one or
both of the six-feet by four-feet sluice gates located on the western perimeter of the lake that connect to
the Cape Fear River. These periodic and controlled releases are performed in accordance with the Sutton
Site’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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Surrounding Site Description

The Sutton Site is adjacent to the Cape Fear River, which is classified by NCDENR as Class C-Swamp
waters in the Cape Fear River Basin. The immediate vicinity of the Sutton Site is generally rural with
relatively few residences close by to the Sutton Site. The area surrounding the Sutton Site is mainly
industrial, with many industrial facilities located along Highway 421. Several businesses are located
within one mile of the Sutton Plant, including the Maola Dairy distribution center and Ezzell Trucking
Company. Two water supply wells operated by New Hanover County are located approximately 4,000
feet east of the FADA. These wells supply water to approximately 45 homes and 20 businesses in the
area including the Sutton Plant.

Proposed Site Use

The Sutton site is a power generation facility that provides electricity for the Wilmington area. The site is
expected to continue operating in this capacity for the foreseeable future.

Current and Proposed Zoning of the Site and Surrounding Properties

The Sutton Steam Plant and surrounding area is zoned in the I-2 Industrial District (ID). The 2 ID is a
heavy industrial zone. Its purpose is to provide for uses that would produce excessive noise, odor, smoke,
dust, air-borne debris, or any other objectionable characteristics. It is the least restrictive zoning district.
The zoning for the Sutton site and surrounding area is not expected to change in the near future.

If you have any questions regarding this request or the RAP, please feel free to call me at 919-469-1952,
ext: 11.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

W

Gary R. Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice-President

DCHP/sed

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)
M. Shawn Longfellow (Progress Energy)
R. Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott E. Davies, P.G. (BBL)

sed
Enclosures: 1

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

December 31, 2005

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 10/1/05 to 12/31/05)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04016.003

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a
Progress Energy - Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant (Sutton Site)
located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is required under the
voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolinas,
Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) Division of
Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted under the Administrative
Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-
310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance)
dated August 2005. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been designated as the Registered
Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (July 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005)

During this reporting period the following activities were, or will be completed by January 1, 2006:

3700 Regency Parkway » Suite 140 ¢ Cary, NC 27511-8574
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Quarterly Progress Report
December 31 2005
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e BBL had FADA monitoring well MW-13R surveyed in November 2005. MW-13R is a
replacement well for MW-13 which was damaged during repair of a nearby coal ash return line.

* BBL has completed a draft RAP for the FADA, which is currently undergoing review by Progress

Energy. It is anticipated that the RAP will be submitted to the NCDENR during the next
reporting period.

In summary, progress has been made on the FADA REC project at the Progress Energy Sutton site during
this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase
completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952,
Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

SED
Enclosure

ce: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Shawn Longfellow (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)

FiUsers\2005 b\45952430
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”

Michael Shawn Longfellow
Printed Name

WAL — (- te—o X

Signature ~ Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

I E/]e CENE 2, Co A/ G | a Notary Public of said County-and State, do hereby

certify that Mzesree Syown (onsreccoc &d personally appear and sign before me

this the /é 4 day of DEREMmBER , 2IO0S

Mwrlowe & Lor

Notary Public Signature

% OFFICIAL  SERES
| Notary Pubiic, Nm%?,gm :

My commission expires: /-22~06C

Dratft Prog Rpt FADA 12-14-05.doc
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq, and the
voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

G R-CAmers N

Printed Name
%W—- ]2 / z'z// oS
/Signature Date

reerie CAeoLA

State

WhEE

County

HRAENETT
1, CAKROL KickerBY , a Notary Public of sai¢ County and State, do hereby

certify that f ARY R CArEr2on &4 personally appear and s1gn ‘quore me

\.‘"‘ R‘C "%,
thls ‘the 2 2 day of che/?,be/a,’ ; OQ é R f@%%oﬂmwmm,’ 5]? }‘ "’
$$ ¢‘~‘ T "'-. ‘"-..
, S S A
W W : - %k ok _§ f

Notary Public Signature j

‘S— A G SO

U \ .\“‘ >

My commission expires: /[-30 "<7?0 o ? ’94/6\ B‘\:‘ {\‘?*
C/ VDV) ("'h 7' U o

ot
""luumnn“‘ '

F\Users\2005 b\45952430
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

September 26, 2005

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 7/1/05 to 9/30/05)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04016.003

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared on behalf of Carolina Power and Light Company d/b/a
Progress Energy - Carolinas Inc. (Progress Energy) for the L. V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant (Sutton Site)
located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is required under the
voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolinas,
Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources INCDENR) Division of
Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted under the Administrative
Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina General Statute 130A-
310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A
NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance (REC Guidance)
dated August 2004. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been designated as the Registered
Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wllmlngton New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (July 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005)
During this reporting period the following activities were, or will be completed by October 1, 2005:

3700 Regency Parkway ¢ Suite 140 ¢ Cary, NC 27511-8574
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Collection of groundwater samples from the nine FADA monitoring wells on July 27 and August
9, 2005 for ferrous iron analysis using the Hach field test method. This data was collected to
support preparation of the Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the FADA.

On July 27, 2005, BBL conducted a synoptic groundwater gauging event of five shallow and four
deep monitoring wells, and one shallow piezometer within the FADA as required under Section
A.3.1. of the REC Guidance. The results of this gauging event were submitted to the NCDENR
in a letter dated August 23, 2005.

BBL replaced FADA monitoring well MW-13 which was damaged during repair of a pipeline
located near the well. A letter documenting the replacement of MW-13 was submitted to the
NCDENR on August 23, 2005. In addition, Attachment 1 to this progress report includes the
well abandonment form for MW-13, and the well completion form for replacement monitoring
well MW-13R. Also attached is a copy of the non-hazardous waste manifest for the investigation
derived waste generated during well replacement activities.

BBL is preparing a draft RAP for the FADA. 1t is anticipated that the RAP will be submitted to
the NCDENR during the next reporting period.

In summary, substantial progress has been made on the FADA REC project at the Progress Energy Sutton
site during this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work
phase completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952,

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

SED

Enclosure

CC:

Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)

Shawn Longfellow (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott Davies, P.G., (BBL)

F:/Users/crick/2005/93452430
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“T certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”

Michael Shawn Longfellow
Printed Name

(N&Q& 9-2.(-05_

Signature S Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

I, DARLEXKE B, Lo , @ Notary Public of said County-and State, do hereby

certify that MIZCaAEL SHAwN Lol 8FELLAYA personally appear and sign before me

this the 2/07~ day of A,Q/,Oé&/wéw , Do Xy

Notary Public Signature
My commission expires: / - IR - 26
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“T certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq, and the

voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

(Prﬂ‘/ ROV =N Pr:

Printed Name

9 2665

Signature Daté

Noeth Carolina

State

Wake

County

; HARNETT
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

REC-LEAD

August 23, 2005

Mr. Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch — REC Program
North Carolina Department of

Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Re: Ash Management Investigation

Groundwater Monitoring Results — Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant

Wilmington, New Hanover County, NC

BBL No: 04016.002

Dear Mr. Caulk:

Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) on behalf of Progress Energy Service Co., LLC (Progress Energy)
is pleased to present the results of groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the Progress Energy
L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant (the Site) located at 801 Sutton Steam Plant Road in Wilmington, New
Hanover County, North Carolina. Monitoring activities were conducted for the Former Ash Disposal
Area (FADA) in accordance with Section A.3.1 (paragraph 4) of the North Carolina Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR), Registered Environmental Consultant Program (REC)
Implementation Guidance (effective August 2004). Site activities are summarized in the following
paragraph.

On July 27, 2005, BBL collected one synoptic round of groundwater-level measurements from all FADA
permanent monitoring wells and permanent piezometer PZ-10 (see Figure 1). The measurements were
made with a properly decontaminated electronic water-level probe. Depth-to-water measurements were
measured from the surveyed top of inmer casing to the nearest 0.01 foot. Shallow groundwater
measurements collected from five monitoring wells and permanent piezometer PZ-10 ranged from 0.55
feet below ground surface (ft bgs) at MW-15 to 5.16 ft bgs at MW-20. Deep groundwater measurements
collected from four groundwater monitoring wells ranged from 0.68 ft bgs at MW-15D to 5.34 ft bgs at
MW-13D. Depth-to-groundwater measurements were converted to groundwater elevations and were used
to create potentiometric surface maps for wells screened near the water table (shallow groundwater) and
toward the base of the surficial aquifer unit (deep groundwater). Potentiometric surface maps for shallow
and deep groundwater for the July 2005 monitoring event are presented as Figures 1 and 2. Historical
groundwater elevation data are provided in Table 1. As shown, groundwater within the FADA generally

3700 Regency Parkway e Cary, NC 27511
Tel (919) 469-1952 o Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.hbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide

F:\Users\crick\2005\90152430



Page 2 of 2
Mr. Kim T. Caulk, P.G.
August 23, 2005

flows to the south and southwest which is consistent with the previous Remedial Investigation RD
groundwater monitoring results.

Please note that monitoring well MW-13 was damaged during repairs to a nearby underground pipeline.
The well was properly abandoned and replaced with a new monitoring well (MW 13R). A log of this
well is included in Attachment A with this letter for your records.

Lastly, this is the final submittal of groundwater elevation data submitted per Section A.3.1 of the REC
Guidance since the RI is now complete.

Please contact me with any questions or comments at 919-469-1952, ext: 17, or by electronic mail at
sed@bbl-inc.com.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Associate/Senior Geologist I

DCHP/sed

Attachments: Table 1 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Figures 1 and 2 — Potentiometric Surface Maps
Attachment A - MW-13R Well Construction Log:

cc:  Gary Cameron, P.E. (BBL)
Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)
Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)

F:\Users\crick\2005\90152430
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Progress Energy - L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant

Former Ash Disposal Area
Wilmington, North Carolina

Well Top of Casing Depth Groundwater
Designation Date Elevation to Water Elevation
(ft amsl) {ft btoc) (ft msl)
Permanent Monitoring Wells

6/04 18.21 8.96 9.25
MW-13 2/05 18.21 7.89 10.32
7/05 18.21 8.04 10.17
2/05 18.16 7.81 10.35
MW-13D 7/05 18.16 7.97 10.10
6/04 14.15 5.16 8.99

MW-14 2/05 14.15 4.23 9.92
7/05 14.15 4,53 9.62

6/04 11.47 2.94 8.53

MW-15 2/05 11.47 3.35 8.12
7/05 11.47 3.49 7.98

2/05 11.21 3.13 8.08

MW-15D 7/05 11.21 3.28 7.93

. 6/04 16.91 7.60 9.31
MW-16 2/05 16.91 6.75 10.16
7/05 16.921 6.97 9.94
2/05 16.43 6.38 10.05

MW-16D 7/05 16.43 6.62 9.81
2/05 13.70 7.92 5.78

MW-20 7/05 13.70 8.08 5.62
2/05 13.66 7.90 5.76

- MW-20D 7/05 13.66 8.09 5.57

Permanent Piezometer

6/04 12.82 4.31 8.51

PZ-10 2/05 12.82 3.43 9.39
7/05 12.82 3.70 9.12

Notes:

ft amsl = feet above mean sea level,

ft msl = feet mean sea level.

ft btoc = feet below top of casing.

D denotes deep groundwater monitoring well.

FAUSERS\CRICKERB\2005file\90252430.xls
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Attachment A

MW-13R Well Construction Log
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CERTIFIED MAIL

June 9, 2005

Mr. Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Re: Phase II Remedial Investigation Report — Transmittal of RSM Certification Statement
Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolina’s Inc.
L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant
Wilmington, North Carolina
NCD 000 830 646
BBL Project #: 04015

Dear Mr. Caulk:

Attached please find the completed Registered Site Manager (RSM) Certification Statement for the Phase
II Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) for the Former Ash Disposal Area at the L.V. Sutton Steam
Electric Plant located at 801 Sutton Steam Plant Road in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina. As we discussed, this certification statement was not included with the Phase II RIR submitted
to the Department on May 27, 2005. I understand that the guidance requires this certification in addition
to the RI Completion certification which was included in the May 27 submittal.

Please place this statement in front of the Remedial Investigation Completion Certification located in the
front of the Phase Il RIR. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 919-469-1952, ext: 11.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Z

ary R. Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice-President

3700 Regency Parkway, Suite 140 ¢ Cary, NC 27511-8574

Tel (919) 469-1952 ¢ Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com « Offices Nationwide
FAUsers\crick\2005 77852430



Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.
6/9/05
Page 2 of 2

cc: Scott E. Davies, P.G. (BBL)

sed
Enclosures: 1

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
L.V.SUTTON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

PHASE Il REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT REC"'LEAD

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that
the material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate and complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-
310, et seq, and the voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware

that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete
information.”

Gary R. Cameron, P.E.
Printed Name

/%W £/1/e5

lSignature

Date

North Carolina
State

Wake
County

taaierr
I, %«” A /e/ CLE, /@E/ , a Notary Public ofsaié County and State, do hereby

certify that GARY K. e/

did personally appear and sign before me

ﬁ ““mumunnn,,

this the 7 day of W , 005 . “““@0 5?"«,,
.‘" (?‘ ) T A '4, “"','
et ég% £ RO
Notary Public Signatur i * k% P
3 3 § ¥
My Commission Expires 11-30-2009.
My commission expires: 2%4;'-,,,'003\, O*é’;

‘a,“ “’l:l:/§77’:lm5«!" &4\“\\‘«‘

\)
W
eyt



CP&L Sutton Steam Plant & Std. DPLUi .

1

of 1

Subject: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant & Std. DPLUR
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>
Date: Tue, 07 Jun 2005 15:31:12 -0400

To: SED@BBL-INC.com REC‘LEAD

Scott:

Per our meeting today, attached is standard Declaration of Perpetual Land Use
Restrictions (DPLUR). The Branch will make the changes and maintain the electronic
version of the document. Once it is final, we will mail it out for signatures and
recording. Regarding the RGs and DPLUR, please follow the procedures in the REC
Guidelines.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulkencmail.net

6/7/2005 3:31 PM




Re: Sutton . .

1 0of 1

Subject: Re: Sutton

From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>

Date: Fri, 03 Jun 2005 13:02:28 -0400

To: "MacPherson, Kerry" <kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com>
CC: SED@BBL-INC.com

| have a small room in the file room reserved, so | hope the meeting won't be too long.

Kam B oGanlk, PLG.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NCDENR - Division of Waste Management

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (519) 508-8451

Fax: (919) 733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulkeéncmail.net

MacPherson, Kerry wrote:

Thanks for returning my call. As I mentioned, Scott Davies and I would like to have a short meeting
with you to discuss the next steps at Sutton. If it works with you - Tuesday (June 7th) at 10:00 in your
office. Unless I hear differently, we will see you then. Have a good weekend.

Kerry A. MacPherson
| Project Manager
| Environmental Support & Remediation
Progress Energy Service Company - PEB 4A
410 South Wilmington Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

(919) 546-6753
Kerry.MacPherson@PGNMail.com

6/3/2005 1:27 PM
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Hand Delivered by BBL

May 26, 2005

Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.
Department of Environment

and Natural Resources

Superfund Section oy = N7 e
Division of Waste Management | E @ E" ’E ‘/’7 E‘
1646 Mail Service Center \

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 MAY 2 7 92005

Re:  Submittal of Phase II Remedial Investigation Report o "
Former Ash Disposal Area b SUPEREI’U NU WELTEON
Progress Energy Carolina’s Inc.

L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant
Wilmington, North Carolina
NCD 000 830 646

BBL Project # 04015

Dear Mr. Caulk:

The attached Phase II Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) has been prepared on behalf of Progress
Energy by Blasland, Bouck and Lee, Inc. (BBL) for the Former Ash Disposal Area at the L.V. Sutton
Steam Electric Plant located at 801 Sutton Steam Plant Road in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina. The Phase II RIR has been prepared pursuant to a voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket
Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolina’s Inc. and the North Carolina Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) in October 2003. This Phase II RIR has been prepared
to meet the applicable requirements of the North Carolina General Statute 130-310.9(c), 15A North
Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules, and 15A NCAC 13C.0300 Registered
Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance dated August 2004.

Please note that submittal of this Phase II RIR is also intended to fulfill the quarterly progress report
requirement for July 2005 as outlined in Section Il (B) of the Administrative Agreement between
Progress Energy and NCDENR.

3700 Regency Parkway, Suite 140 « Cary, NC 27511-8574
Tel (919) 469-1952 » Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com » Offices Nationwide




. Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.
5/26/05

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me at 919-469-1952, ext: 11.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
T,

Gary R. Camer
Vice-President

DCHP/sed

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)
M. Shawn Longfellow (Progress Energy)
R. Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott E. Davies, P.G. (BBL)
Daniel C.H. Peterman (BBL)

DCHP/sed
Enclosures: 1

3

Trans Ltr to NCDENR Ph I RI 5-26-05
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CP&L Sutton Steam Plant Status Report .

Subject: CP&L Sutton Steam Plant Status Report
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>
Date: Fri, 01 Apr 2005 14:58:20 -0500

To: Gary Cameron <grc@bbl-inc.com> REC-LEAD

Gary:

FYI, I received your Phase II Work Plan during this quarter (in January), which gave
the files an update on the project status. Therefore, you didn't have to submit
recent quarterly status report for this quarter since we had already received the
work plan. Also, it's ok that you included the certification statements, but the
short letter status reports don't have to include the certification

statements...... they just have to be notarized.

The information that you submitted is fine, just more than you had to do for the
files.

Thanks.

Kim T. Caulk, P.G.

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch - REC Program
NC DWM - Superfund Section

401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150

Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Phone: (919)733-2801, ext. 364

Fax: (919)733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

l1ofl 4/1/2005 2:58 PM
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Transmitted Via Certified Mail

March 25, 2004

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager REC"LEAD

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 1/1/05 to 3/31/05)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04015.004

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared for Progress Energy’s L. V. Sutton Electric Steam
Plant (Sutton Site) located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is
required under the voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress
Energy Carolinas, Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
(NCDENR) Division of Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted
under the Administrative Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina
General Statute 130A-310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300
Rules (Rules), and 15A NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation
Guidance (REC Guidance) dated August 2004. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been
designated as the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

F:\Users\crick\2005\61752430
3700 Regency Parkway e Suite 140 ¢ Cary, NC 27511-8574
Tel (919) 469-1952 « Fax (919) 469-5676 » www.bbi-inc.com e Offices Nationwide
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Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (January 1, 2005 through March 31, 2005)

During this reporting period the following activities were, or will be completed by April 1, 2005:

Preparation of the Phase II Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP), which was submitted to
the NCDENR on January 25, 2005.

The Phase II RI field activities were completed on February 17, 2005 and included the following
scope of work:

Collection of five background soil samples to evaluate background metal concentrations as
required in the REC Guidance.

The advancement of 16 soil borings and associated soil sampling around test pits TP-1 and TP-
12, and TP-16/TP-20 to delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
identified during the Phase I RI field activities.

Collection of related quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) samples per the REC
Guidance.

The advancement of two additional soil borings to further characterization of the horizontal
and vertical extent of the ash unit within the heavily vegetated area located on the northern
portion of the FADA.

The installation of six shallow temporary piezometers to better determine the shallow
groundwater flow direction in and around the FADA.

Installation of five additional monitoring wells (one shallow and four deep wells), and
associated groundwater sampling to further characterize the lateral and vertical extent of
constituents of concern (COCs) in the FADA.

One synoptic groundwater gauging event of all piezometers, and new and existing monitoring
wells within the FADA.

BBL initiated preparation of the Phase II RI Report for the FADA based on the results of the
scope of work described above.

In summary, substantial progress has been made on the Phase II RI at the Progress Energy Sutton site
during this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase
completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

SED
Enclosure

cc: Kerry MacPherson

Shawn Longfellow
Kent Tyndall
Scott Davies

F:AUsers\crick\2005\61752430
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“T certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information
contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this certification, and that,
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or
incomplete information.”

Michael Shawn Longfellow
Printed Name

WL 3-/4- 05

Signature ﬂ Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

1, Doecene B low @ , a Notary Public of said Ceunty-and State, do hereby

certify that //'ehael/ Shawn Zanlq i@// o« _did personally appear and sign before me

this the /4 *A day of MARCH doo s

Daslece 8. Krrey

I'\Iotary Public Signature

3

My commission expires: /-2 2-06

FAUSERS\crick\2005\46552430
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that the
material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and
complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-310, et seq, and the
voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Ghey R Cometon,

Printed Name

///éﬂw sfostos

/Si gnature Date

Nowrt Coocawsy

State

WAKE

County

L, CAROL RICKERBY  a Notary Public of sé/ﬁ(;eun%« and State, do hereby

certify that ,é’ﬁf vy ﬁ . (’/M/ﬁfd/u did personally appear and sign before me

i ey,

thisthe _ 24 day of /M e A ,_Aoos . Q\OLR‘Q’}’E@%
] 5 QY:““- A h,,,“"‘ L (-%'
HEEN RS
Notary Public Signatur » R ;: :
o . My Commission Expires 11-30-2000. NSH
My commission expires: y Expires 11 30-2008 "- ’P “ugy O“ :\Qf
"”4/ ""!m:uu"‘\‘)““ ““.\“‘\
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Transmitted via Hand Delivery Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc D.J - - E !
3700 Regency Parkway, Syife 1 '
Cary, NC 27511 ﬁ_ JAN 2 5 2005
To: Kim Caulk Date: January 24, 2005 e -
Division of Waste Management : SUPER%&E\QE S&@W@N
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch File:

401 Oberlin Road

Raleigh, NC Re: Phase 1l Rl Work Plan for tIHEC
L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Pl "LEAD

Wilmington, NC
We are sending you:  [] herewith [ ] under separate cover
[] drawings ] letters ] other
If material received is not as listed, please notify us at once.
. Identifying . I
Quantity Number Title Action
Phase 11 Rl Work Plan for the FADA
1 L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant |
Wilmington, NC
\
*Action letter code: R — for your review N - reviewed and noted | - for your information
S - resubmit J - rejected Y - for your approval
Remarks;

A copy of the referenced work plan is attached for your file.
Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC. cc:  Scott E. Davies, P.G.

Gary R. Cameron, P.E.

01/24/05
SASED\Progress Energy\Sutton Plant\FADA\WP Transmittal 1-25-05.doc
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December 15, 2004

Mr. Kim Caulk, Manager

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 10/1/04 to 1/1/05)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

L.V. Sutton Electric Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04010.001

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared for Progress Energy’s L. V. Sutton Electric Steam
Plant (Sutton Site) located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress Report is
required under the voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress
Energy Carolinas, Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
(NCDENR) Division of Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work conducted
under the Administrative Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North Carolina
General Statute 130A-310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300
Rules (Rules), and 15A NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation
Guidance (REC Guidance) dated August 2004. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been
designated as the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash
generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.
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Quarterly Progress Report
December 21, 2004
Page 2 of 2

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (October 1, 2004 through January 1, 2005)
During this reporting period the following activities were, or will be completed by January 1, 2005:

Based on the results of the Phase I Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) submitted to the
NCDENR in September 2004, BBL and Progress Energy determined that a Phase II RI was
necessary to further evaluate subsurface conditions in the FADA.

Progress Energy and BBL worked to develop a general scope of work for the Phase Il RL
General tasks identified for the Phase II RI include:

Collection of background soil samples to evaluate background metal concentrations near the
FADA.

The advancement of approximately 13 soil borings and associated soil sampling around test
pits TP-1 and TP-12, and near soil boring SB-6, TP-16 and TP-20 to delineate the horizontal
and vertical extent of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) observed during the Phase I RI
field activities.

Collection of related quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) samples per the REC
Guidance.

The advancement of additional soil borings to further characterization of the horizontal and
vertical extent of the ash unit within the heavily vegetated area located on the northern portion
of the FADA.

The installation of shallow temporary piezometers to better determine the shallow groundwater
flow direction in and around the FADA.

Installation of additional monitoring wells and associated groundwater sampling to further
characterize the lateral and vertical extent of constituents of concern (COCs) in the FADA.

Collection of one synoptic groundwater gauging event of all existing and new FADA
monitoring wells to determine shallow and deep potentiometric surface maps for the FADA.

BBL initiated preparation of the Phase Il RI Work Plan for the FADA based on the general scope
of work described above. Progress Energy and BBL plan to submit the Phase II RI Work Plan to
the NCDENR during the next reporting period.

In summary, progress has been made towards the Phase II RI at the Progress Energy Sutton site during
this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase
completion deadlines set forth in 15A NCAC 13C .0302(h).

Progress Report 3 12-04.doc
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Quarterly Progress Report
December 21, 2004
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Gary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

SED
Enclosure

cc: Kerry MacPherson

Shawn Longfellow
Kent Tyndall
Scott Davies

Progress Report 3 12-04.doc
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

PHASE IREMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this
certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, the material and information contained herein is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Michael Shawn Longfellow
Printed Name

V\Q@MCQ,O———* 12-\5-04

Signature Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County

M&w é %WL—@S/ , a Notary Public of said Ceunty-and State, do hereby
certify that %’) 4 OZ& M did personally appear and sign before me
this the /5 YA day of XQW K00 Y

L. Kingy

Notary Public Signature

My commission expires: /- 23-06




CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REGISTERED SITE MANAGER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(1))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I am personally familiar with the information contained in this
submittal, including any and all supporting documents accompanying this certification, and that
the material and information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate and complete and complies with the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act G.S. 130A-
310, et seq, and the voluntary remedial action program Rules 15A NCAC 13C .0300. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete

information.”

Gaty K. ChmeEdon

Printed Name

///fém«/ 12/24/04
Date

Signature

Noeree GteoLineA

State

Wage
County

cxssy ek perren
I M , 2 Notary Public of said-Geunt and State, do hereby

d
certify that SALY K. CAMERL /I did personally appear and sign before me

‘“|l|l“I"llM'l",,

o,'

thisthe 29 day of Df' C'C’Méﬁﬁ ,_ L2004 . ??‘0' é}p

.*‘e Ol /— %,
S F TA MY
sl ,@M §0TRN
Notary Public Signature (/' HI K -
My Cornmission Exni
.y . 8310n xnires 11-20.704 ERe SR ) O F
My commission expires: ‘ 1-30-2008, ‘)’{81/ By c‘:*% &
'lmum““ '\ 5
7 COUN

“,
1,
1y,
lu
R



Re: REC Guidelines . : o

Subject: Re: REC Guidelines
From: "Kim T. Caulk" <Kim.Caulk@ncmail.net>
Date: Fri, 10 Dec 2004 10:08:44 -0500

To: "MacPherson, Kerry" <kerry.macpherson@pgnmail.com> EG_LEAD
CC: SED@BBL-INC.com R

Your plan modifications sound reasonable and are acceptable. Iwill put a copy of this message in the
file.

I can understand the need to gather enough water level data at various times to confirm site findings,
understand trends, etc., but water level measurements may not be needed specifically every six months
as suggested in the guidelines. Therefore, I will plan on modifying this wording in the guidelines next
year.

Thanks,

Kim T. Caulk

REC Program

Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Superfund Section

NC Division of Waste Management
Phone: (919)733-2801, ext. 364
Fax: (919)733-4811

e-mail: kim.caulk@ncmail.net

MacPherson, Kerry wrote:

Kim - here's a copy of the page from the new guidance that requires groundwater elevation data be
collected at least every six months during the remedial investigation. Therefore, as you suggested, I
request that you allow us to delete this requirement for December but instead collect a full round of
groundwater elevation data in January in conjunction with the Phase II field activities. Thanks.

<<REC Guid W L Req 12-04.pdf>>

Kerry A. MacPherson

Project Manager

Environmental Support & Remediation
Progress Energy Service Company - PEB 4A

410 South Wilmington Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

(919) 546-6753
Kerry.MacPherson@PGNMail.com

1of1l 12/10/2004 10:10 AM
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Transmitted Via Federal Express

September 30, 2004

Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G. | REC"LEAD

Department of Environment

and Natural Resources

Superfund Section

Division of Waste Management
1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646

Re:  Submittal of Phase I Remedial Investigation Report
Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolina’s Inc.
L.V. Sutton Steam Electric Plant .
. Wilmington, North Carolina
() NCD 000 830 646
BBL Project #: 04010

Dear Mr. Caulk:

The attached Phase I Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) has been prepared on behalf of Progress
Energy by Blasland, Bouck and Lee, Inc. (BBL) for the Former Ash Disposal Area at the L.V. Sutton
Steam Electric Plant located at 801 Sutton Steam Plant Rodd in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina. The Phase I RIR has been prepared pursuant to a voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket
Number 03-SF-217) signed by Progress Energy Carolina’s Inc. and the North Carolina Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) in October 2003. This Phase I RIR has been prepared
to meet the applicable requirements of the North Carolina General Statute 130-310.9(c), and 15A North
Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C .0300 Rules, 15A NCAC 13C.0300 Registered
Environmental Consultant Implementation Guidance dated August 2004.

Please note that submittal of this Phase I RIR is also intended to fulfill the quarterly progress report
requirement for October 2004 as outlined in Section TI (B) of the Administrative Agreement between
Progress Energy and NCDENR. :

3700 Regency Parkway, Suite 140 ¢ Cary, NC 27511-8574 .

Tel (919) 469-1952  Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com e Offices Nationwide
FAUSERS\crickerby\2004file\21642430



. _ . . Mr. Kim Caulk, P.G.

9/30/04
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me at 919-469-1952, ext: 11.

Sincerely,

"BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Wliamecor—

Gary R. Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice-President

DCHP/sed

cc: Kerry MacPherson (Progress Energy)
M. Shawn Longfellow (Progress Energy)
R. Kent Tyndall (Progress Energy)
Scott E. Davies, P.G. (BBL)
Daniel Peterman-(BBL)

DCHP/sed
Enclosures: 1

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers, scientists, economists
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June 28, 2004 |
Kim Caulk, Manager REC‘L@ Am

Division of Waste Management

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
401 Oberlin Road

Suite 150

Raleigh, NC 27605

Re: Second Quarterly Progress Report (Period Covered: 3/31/04 to 6/28/04)
REC-Directed Assessment, Former Ash Disposal Area
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
Sutton Steam Plant, Wilmington, NC
Docket Number 03-SF-217
BBL Project #: 04010.001

Dear Mr. Caulk:

This Second Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared for Progress Energy’s L. V. Sutton Electric
Steam Plant (Sutton Site) located in Wilmington, North Carolina (NCD000830646). This Progress
Report is required in the voluntary Administrative Agreement (Docket Number 03-SF-217) signed by
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc., and the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (NCDENR) Division of Waste Management, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. The work
conducted under the Administrative Agreement is intended to meet the applicable requirements of North
Carolina General Statute 130A-310.9(c) (Statute), 15A North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC) 13C
.0300 Rules (Rules), and 15A NCAC 13C .0300 Registered Environmental Consultant Implementation
Guidance (REC Guidance) dated August 2003. Blasland, Bouck, and Lee, Inc. (BBL) has been
designated as the Registered Environmental Consultant (REC) for the project.

The requirements of the Administrative Agreement are focused on the Former Ash Disposal Area
(FADA) at the Sutton Site. The FADA was used between 1954 and 1972 for the placement of coal ash

generated at the Sutton Site. The Sutton Site is located in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North
Carolina.

Progress Report 2 6-04.doc 3700 Regency Parkway e Suite 140 « Cary, NC 27511-8574
Tel (919) 469-1952 » Fax (919) 469-5676 « www.bbl-inc.com « Offices Nationwide



Second Quarterly Progress Report
June 28, 2004
Page 2 of 3

Activities Conducted During the Reporting Period (March 31, 2004 through June 28, 2004)
During this reporting period the following activities were, or will be completed by July 1, 2004:

e The Phase I Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RTWP) for the FADA was submitted to the
NCDENR on April 28, 2004;

* Preparations to implement the Phase I RI field activities were made from April 29 through May
21, 2004;

¢ The Phase I RI field program was initiated on May 25, 2004. Activities completed to date
include:
o installation, logging, and backfilling of 20 test pits;
advancement of 19 hand auger borings;
installation of 4 groundwater monitoring wells;
installation of one piezometer;
collection of 3 soil samples which were archived for possible future Synthetic Precipitation
Leachate Procedure analysis;
collection of 3 soil samples for analysis of Hazardous Substance List (HSL) metals and
Target Compound List (TCL) parameters plus 10 tentatively identified compounds (TICs);
collection of 2 surface water and 2 sediment samples;
collection of appropriate quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) samples;
development of the newly installed wells;
low flow groundwater sampling of the newly installed wells;
health and safety monitoring in accordance with the community health and safety plan; and,
surveying of all test pit, hand auger, monitoring well, and piezometer locations.

0 0 000

O000O0O0

Variances from the Phase I RIWP

Certain variances from the Phase I RTWP were implemented based on observations during the Phase I RI
field program. In all cases, these variances were implemented to enhance the understanding of the
subsurface conditions in the FADA. Variances from the Phase I RTWP are summarized below:

o Three test pits and 19 hand auger borings were added to field program voluntarily by Progress
Energy to facilitate the delineation of the FADA. In some cases, hand auger locations were
substituted for test pits in areas where backhoe access was not possible due to dense vegetation,
or health and safety concerns related to the potential presence of underground utilities.

¢ One additional monitoring well was added based on the delineation of the eastern FADA
boundary.

¢ Two of the planned monitoring well locations were modified based on field observations and
health and safety concerns over the presence of underground utilities.

¢ An apparent petroleum hydrocarbon material was observed in three test pits (TP-3, TP-11, and
TP-12); therefore, three soil samples and associated QA/QC samples were collected for analysis
of 14 HSL metals, and TCL volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs) plus 10 TICs per Appendix A section A.2.1.1 of the REC Guidance.

Progress Report 2 6-04.doc
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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Second Quarterly Progress Report
June 28, 2004
Page 3 of 3

¢ One soil sample was collected at test pit TP-16 for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis via USEPA Method SW-846 Method 8015 to identify the
type of apparent petroleum material observed during field activities.

Figure 1 (attached) shows the locations of all test pit, soil boring, monitoring well, and piezometer
locations. The figure also shows the preliminary outline of the FADA based on field observations.

In summary, substantial progress has been made on the Phase I RI at the Progress Energy Sutton site
during this reporting period, and work is progressing in a manner to achieve the mandatory work phase
completion deadlines set forth in 15SA NCAC 13C .0302(h).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 919-469-1952.
Sincerely,

BLAS , BOUCK & LEE, INC.

ary Cameron, P.E., RSM
Vice President

SED
Enclosure

cc: Kerry MacPherson

Shawn Longfellow
Kent Tyndall
Scott Davies

Progress Report 2 6-04.doc
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
REMEDIATING PARTY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT (.0306(b)(2))

PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS INC.
SUTTON STEAM PLANT
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA
NCD 000 830 646

SECOND QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this
certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, the material and information contained herein is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information.”

Michael Shawn Longfellow
Printed Name

MA@@QL/— 6]21/0¢

Signature N Date

North Carolina
State

New Hanover
County
